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2� NCAA Softball Coaching Records through 2017

All-Divisions Coaching Records

Winningest Coaches All-Time

BY PERCENTAGE
(Minimum 10 years as a head coach at an NCAA school; includes 
spring varsity fast-pitch record at four-year colleges only.)

Coach, Team	 Yrs.	 W	L	  T	 @Pct.
	 1.	 *John Tschida (St. Thomas [MN] 1995-2017)....... 	 23	 892	 168	 0	 .842
	 2.	 #Sue Enquist (UCLA 1989-2006)............................... 	 18	 887	 175	 1	 .835
	 3.	 #Sharron Backus (UCLA 1975-96)............................ 	 22	 854	 173	 3	 .831
	 4.	 June Walker (TCNJ 1974-95)....................................... 	 22	 721	 154	 0	 .824
	 5.	 *Mike Reed (East Tex. Baptist 2001-03;  

Texas-Tyler 2005-17).................................................. 	 16	 620	 140	 0	 .816
	 6.	 *Margie Knight (Salisbury 1997-2017)................... 	 21	 775	 178	 2	 .813
	 7.	 Jan Hutchinson (Bloomsburg 1978-2010)........... 	 33	 1,215	 288	 2	 .808
	 8.	 $Stefni Lotief (Louisiana 2001-12)........................... 	 12	 601	 145	 0	 .806
	 9.	 $Michael Lotief (Louisiana 2003-17)....................... 	 15	 731	 176	 1	 .806
	 10.	 Clint Myers (Arizona St. 2006-13;  

Auburn 2014-17)......................................................... 	 12	 632	 156	 1	 .802
	 11.	 *Mike Candrea (Arizona 1986-2003, 05-07,  

09-17)............................................................................... 	 30	 1,520	 388	 2	 .796
	 12.	 *Tim Walton (Wichita St. 2003-05;  

Florida 2006-17).......................................................... 	 15	 789	 202	 0	 .796
	 13.	 *Jackson Vaughan (Linfield 2002-17)..................... 	 16	 587	 151	 1	 .795
	 14.	 *Patty Gasso (Oklahoma 1995-2017)...................... 	 23	 1,146	 322	 2	 .780
	 15.	 *Mike Davenport (North Georgia 2001-17)......... 	 17	 756	 213	 0	 .780
	 16. 	 *Brandon Elliott (Va. Wesleyan, 2006-17)............. 	 11	 353	 100	 0	 .779
	 17.	 *Thomas Macera (Lynn 2005; 

Valdosta St. 2006-17)................................................. 	 13	 565	 162	 2	 .776
	 18.	 *Patrick Murphy (Northwest Mo. St. 1995;  

Alabama 1999-2017)................................................. 	 20	 1,015	 293	 0	 .776
	 19.	 *Penny Siqueiros (Emory 1999-2017)..................... 	 19	 631	 186	 1	 .772
	 20.	 *John Byrne (Moravian 1994-2017)........................ 	 24	 786	 234	 0	 .771
	 21.	 *Cheryl Milligan (Tufts 2004-17)............................... 	 14	 459	 138	 0	 .769
	 22.	 Scott Whitlock (Kennesaw St. 1991-2013)............ 	 23	 996	 300	 0	 .769
	 23.	 *Rick Bertagnolli (USC Upstate 1992-93;  

California [PA] 1994-2017)...................................... 	 26	 913	 284	 0	 .763
	 24.	 *Janae Shirley (East Tex. Baptist 2008-17)............ 	 10	 356	 111	 0	 .762
	 25.	F rank Cheek (Humboldt St. 1989-2013)................ 	 25	 1,147	 363	 2	 .759
	 26.	 *Mike McKenzie (Aurora 2004-17)........................... 	 14	 470	 149	 2	 .758
	 27.	 *Carol Hutchins (Ferris St. 1982;  

Michigan 1985-2017)................................................ 	 34	 1,527	 491	 5	 .756
	 28.	 *Les Stuedeman (Ala.-Huntsville 1996-2017)..... 	 22	 1,016	 328	 1	 .756
	 29.	 *Keith Parr (Chris. Newport 2004-17)..................... 	 14	 472	 153	 1	 .755
	 30.	 *^Ralph Weekly (Pacific Lutheran 1986-94;  

Chattanooga 1995-98, 2001; 
Tennessee 2002-17)................................................... 	 30	 1,303	 426	 2	 .753

	 31.	 *Kelly Inouye-Perez (UCLA 2007-17)....................... 	 11	 486	 159	 1	 .753
	 32.	 Yvette Girouard (Louisiana 1981-2000;  

LSU 2001-11)................................................................. 	 31	 1,285	 421	 1	 .753
	 33.	 Dan Simmons (Neb.-Kearney 1988-2000)............ 	 13	 442	 145	 0	 .753
	 34.	 *Renae Hartl (Luther 2002-17)................................... 	 16	 514	 171	 0	 .750
	 35.	 *^Karen Weekly (Chattanooga 1997-2001;  

Tennessee 2002-17)................................................... 	 21	 1,025	 342	 2	 .749
	 36.	 *Mike Smith (Biola 1999-2002; UC Riverside  

2003; California Baptist 2004-11;   
McNeese 2012-14; Ole Miss 2015-17)............... 	 19	 862	 293	 0	 .746

	 37.	 *George Wares (Central [IA] 1985-2017)............... 	 33	 1,096	 372	 3	 .746
	 38.	H enry Christowski (Simpson 1996-2015)............. 	 20	 624	 212	 2	 .746
	 39.	G ary Torgeson (CSUN 1982-94)................................. 	 13	 636	 216	 7	 .744
	 40.	 *Donnie Danklefsen (Trine 2005-17)...................... 	 13	 414	 145	 0	 .741
	 41.	 Cathy Compton (Eureka 1987-90;  

Nicholls St. 1991-95; LSU 1997-98)..................... 	 11	 412	 143	 4	 .741
	 42.	 *%Steve Warner (West Va. Wesleyan 1993-2017).	 25	 1,000	 351	 1	 .740
	 43.	 *Vickee Kazee-Hollifield (Carson-Newman  

1986-2017)..................................................................... 	 32	 1,134	 402	 1	 .738
	 44.	 Sandy Jerstad (Augustana [SD] 1977-2003)........ 	 27	 1,011	 359	 2	 .738
	 45.	 *Greg Jones (Winona St. 2001-17)........................... 	 17	 702	 249	 4	 .737
	 46.	 Joey Arrietta (Akron 1980-89).................................... 	 10	 326	 115	 4	 .737
	 47.	 *Travis Scott (Southeastern Okla. 2001-03; 

Angelo St. 2004-17)................................................... 	 17	 727	 259	 3	 .737
	 48.	 Peter Brown (Union [NY] 1988-2009)..................... 	 12	 306	 109	 3	 .736
	 49.	 *Mickey Dean (Radford 2007-13;  

James Madison 2013-17)........................................ 	 11	 478	 172	 0	 .735
	 50.	 JoAnne Graf (Florida St. 1984-2008)....................... 	 25	 1,186	 425	 6	 .735
	 51.	 *Lu Harris-Champer (Nicholls St. 1996-97;  

Southern Miss. 1999-2000;  
Georgia 2001-17)........................................................ 	 21	 1,021	 372	 1	 .733

	 52.	 Terry McGowan (Ursinus 2001-10).......................... 	 10	 291	 107	 2	 .730
	 53.	 *Denny Griffin (Alma 1989-2017)............................. 	 30	 894	 331	 0	 .730
	 54.	 Margie Wright (Illinois St. 1980-85;  

Fresno St. 1986-2012)............................................... 	 33	 1,457	 542	 3	 .729

	 55.	 *Ehren Earleywine (Georgia Tech 2004-06;  
Missouri 2007-17)....................................................... 	 14	 628	 237	 0	 .726

	 56.	 Karen Tropp Veronesi (Mount Holyoke  
1979-84; Nichols 1985-92)...................................... 	 14	 188	 71	 0	 .726

	 57.	 Jeanne Tostenson-Scarpello (Omaha 2000-16). 	 17	 684	 261	 1	 .723
	 58.	 *Kim Wilson (Wash. & Jeff. 1991-96;  

Rowan 1997-2017)..................................................... 	 27	 761	 293	 0	 .722
	 59.	 Clyde Washburne (Eastern Conn. St.  

1977-87, 1993)............................................................. 	 12	 284	 110	 1	 .720
	 60.	 *Donna Fields (St. Mary’s [TX] 1998-2017)........... 	 20	 874	 340	 0	 .720
@Ties counted as half won, half lost.*Active coach; #Co-head coaches for 1989-96; $Co-head 
coaches from 2003-2012; ^Co-head coaches for 1997-98, 2001-present; %Co-head coach with 
Mike Hinkle for 1993; &Laurie Nevarez is now at Cal State San Marcos, which is not an NCAA 
member.

BY VICTORIES
(Minimum 10 years as a head coach at an NCAA school; includes 
spring varsity fast-pitch record at four-year colleges only.)

Coach, Team	 Yrs.	 W	L	  T	 @Pct.
	 1.	 *Carol Hutchins (Ferris St. 1982;  

Michigan 1985-2017)................................................ 	 34	 1,527	 491	 5	 .756
	 2	 *Mike Candrea (Arizona 1986-2003, 05-07,  

09-17)............................................................................... 	 30	 1,520	 388	 2	 .796
	 3.	 Margie Wright (Illinois St. 1980-85;  

Fresno St. 1986-2012)............................................... 	 33	 1,457	 542	 3	 .729
	 4.	 *^Ralph Weekly (Pacific Lutheran 1986-94;  

Chattanooga 1995-98, 2001; 
Tennessee 2002-17)................................................... 	 30	 1,303	 426	 2	 .753

	 5.	 *Eugene Lenti (DePaul 1980-87, 1990-2017)...... 	 36	 1,292	 653	 6	 .664
	 6.	 Yvette Girouard (Louisiana 1981-2000;  

LSU 2001-11)................................................................. 	 31	 1,285	 421	 1	 .753
	 7.	  *Diane Ninemire (California 1988-2017).............. 	 30	 1,282	 630	 1	 .670
	 8.	 *Gary Bryce (Wayne St. [MI] 1982-2017)............... 	 36	 1,249	 717	 8	 .635
	 9.	G ayle Blevins (Indiana 1980-87;  

Iowa 1988-2010)......................................................... 	 31	 1,245	 588	 5	 .679
	 10. 	 *Donna Papa (Susquehanna 1984-85;  

North Carolina 1986-2017)..................................... 	 34	 1,227	 678	 5	 .644
	 11.	 *Margo Jonker (Central Mich. 1980-2017)........... 	 38	 1,224	 754	 6	 .618
	 12.	 Jan Hutchinson (Bloomsburg 1978-2010)........... 	 33	 1,215	 288	 2	 .808
	 13.	 *Chris Bellotto (Fla. Southern 1985-2017)............ 	 33	 1,199	 499	 1	 .706
	 14.	 JoAnne Graf (Florida St. 1984-2008)....................... 	 25	 1,186	 425	 6	 .735
	 15.	E laine Sortino (Massachusetts 1980-2013).......... 	 34	 1,185	 508	 6	 .699
	 16.	 *Lori Meyer (Minnesota St 1985-2017).................. 	 33	 1,157	 649	 3	 .640
	 17.	 *Jo Evans (Colorado St. 1986-89; Utah 1990-96; 

Texas A&M 1997-2017)............................................. 	 32	 1,148	 607	 2	 .654
	 18.	F rank Cheek (Humboldt St. 1989-2013)................ 	 25	 1,147	 363	 2	 .759
	 19.	 *Patty Gasso (Oklahoma 1995-2017)...................... 	 23	 1,146	 322	 2	 .780
	 20.	 Kathy Welter (Okla. Baptist 1980-82; 

Texas Tech 1983-85; CSU Bakersfield  
1986-2011)..................................................................... 	 32	 1,129	 573	 7	 .663

	 21.	 *Vickee Kazee-Hollifield (Carson-Newman  
1986-2017)..................................................................... 	 32	 1,134	 402	 1	 .738

	 22.	 *Bob Brock (Baylor 1980-81; Texas A&M  
1982-96; Sam Houston St. 2002-17)................... 	 33	 1,102	 743	 1	 .597

	 23.	 *George Wares (Central [IA] 1985-2017)............... 	 33	 1,096	 372	 3	 .746
	 24.	 Joyce Compton (Missouri 1983-1986; 

South Carolina 1987-2010)..................................... 	 28	 1,066	 563	 3	 .654
	 25.	 *Melinda Fischer (Eastern Ill. 1979-80;  

Illinois St. 1986-2017)................................................ 	 34	 1,053	 752	 4	 .583
	 26.	G eorge DiMatteo (Lewis 1984-2014)...................... 	 31	 1,032	 539	 6	 .656
	 27.	 *Sandy Montgomery (SIUE 1989-2017)................ 	 29	 1,026	 519	 2	 .664
	 28.	 *^Karen Weekly (Chattanooga 1997-2001;  

Tennessee 2002-17)................................................... 	 21	 1,025	 342	 2	 .749
	 29. 	 *Bob Coolen (Bentley 1985-89; Hawaii 1992- 

2017)................................................................................. 	 31	 1,022	 664	 1	 .606
	 30.	 *Lu Harris-Champer (Nicholls St. 1996-97;  

Southern Miss. 1999-2000;  
Georgia 2001-17)........................................................ 	 21	 1,021	 372	 1	 .733

	 31.	 *Les Stuedeman (Ala.-Huntsville 1996-2017)..... 	 22	 1,016	 328	 1	 .756
	 32.	 *Patrick Murphy (Northwest Mo. St. 1995;  

Alabama 1999-2017)................................................. 	 20	 1,015	 293	 0	 .776
	 33.	 Sandy Jerstad (Augustana [SD] 1977-2003)........ 	 27	 1,011	 359	 2	 .738
	 34.	 Jay Miller (Purdue 1980-81; Oklahoma City  

1985-87; Missouri 1988-2002;  
Mississippi St. 2003-11)............................................ 	 29	 1,004	 668	 0	 .600

	 35.	 Tami Cyr (Centenary [LA] 1987-91;  
West Florida 1992-2014).......................................... 	 26	 1,003	 504	 1	 .665

	 36.	 *%Steve Warner (West Va. Wesleyan 1993-2017).	 25	 1,000	 351	 1	 .740
	 37.	 Scott Whitlock (Kennesaw St. 1991-2013)............ 	 23	 996	 300	 0	 .769
	 38.	 Judy Groff (American Int’l 1969-2011)................... 	 43	 973	 630	 5	 .607
	 39.	 Pete Manarino (Long Beach St. 1984-2006; 

UNLV 2009-12) ............................................................ 	 27	 956	 594	 2	 .617

Coach, Team	 Yrs.	 W	L	  T	 @Pct.
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	 40.	 *Rhonda Revelle (Neb. Wesleyan 1987;  
Nebraska 1993-2017)................................................ 	 26	 945	 530	 0	 .641

	 41. 	 *Linda Kalafatis (California [PA] 1989-93;  
Akron 1994-96; Ohio St. 1997-2012; 
Col. of Charleston 2014-17).................................... 	 28	 940	 566	 2	 .624

	 42.	 Bill Edwards (Hofstra 1990-2014)............................. 	 25	 928	 419	 3	 .689
	 43.	 Bob Timmons (Mt. Mercy 1983-94;  

Coe 1998-2014)........................................................... 	 29	 927	 366	 0	 .717
	 44.	 Sheilah Gulas (Allegheny 1987-90;  

Wittenberg 1991-96; Ashland 1997-2017)...... 	 31	 926	 489	 1	 .654
	 45.	 *Judy Lawes (Kutztown 1988-2017)....................... 	 30	 926	 516	 2	 .642
	 46.	 *Frank Griffin (Winthrop 1982-89;   

Stetson 1997-2017).................................................... 	 28	 924	 542	 0	 .630
	 47.	 *Joan Joyce (Fla. Atlantic 1995-2017)..................... 	 23	 915	 542	 1	 .628
	 48.	L inda Wells (Minnesota 1974-75, 1977-89; 

Arizona St. 1990-2005)............................................. 	 31	 914	 679	 1	 .574
	 49.	 *Rick Bertagnolli (USC Upstate 1992-93; 
			   California [PA] 1994-2017)...................................... 	 26	 913	 284	 0	 .763

	 52.		  Bob Coolen, Hawaii.................................................... 	 31	 1,022	 664	 1	 .606
	 53.		  Roger Kincaid, Georgia St....................................... 	 7	 242	 158	 0	 .605
	 54.		F  rank Reed, Chattanooga....................................... 	 16	 578	 381	 0	 .603
	 55.		  Bob Brock, Sam Houston St................................... 	 33	 1,102	 743	 1	 .597
	 56.		  Kristin Ryman, Lipscomb......................................... 	 12	 391	 268	 1	 .593
	 57.		  Kim Sowder, Long Beach St................................... 	 11	 356	 245	 1	 .592
	 58.		  Shawn Rychcik, NC State......................................... 	 13	 421	 290	 2	 .592
	 59.		  Megan Smith, Kansas................................................ 	 9	 287	 199	 0	 .591
	 60.		  Scot Thomas, Virginia Tech..................................... 	 22	 771	 528	 0	 .589
@Ties counted as half won, half lost. ^Co-head coaches in 1997-98, 2001-present.

(Minimum five years as an NCAA head coach, but fewer than five 
years at the Division I level)
	 Tot.	 DI
Coach, Team	 Yrs.	 Yrs.	 W	L	  T	 @Pct.
Brian Levin, Belmont................................................	 7	 1	 284	 105	 0	 .730
Chris Steiner-Wilcoxson, Alabama St................ 	 12	 3	 389	 261	 2	 .598
@Ties counted as half won, half lost. 

BY VICTORIES
(Minimum five years as a Division I head coach; includes 
spring varsity fast-pitch record at four-year colleges only)

Coach, Team	 Yrs.	 W	L	  T	 @Pct.
	 1.	 Carol Hutchins, Michigan............................................. 	 34	 1,527	 491	 5	 .756
	 2.	 Mike Candrea, Arizona.................................................. 	 30	 1,520	 388	 2	 .796
	 3.	E ugene Lenti, DePaul..................................................... 	 36	 1,292	 653	 6	 .664
	 4.	 Diane Ninemire, California.......................................... 	 30	 1,282	 630	 1	 .670
	 5.	 Donna Papa, North Carolina....................................... 	 34	 1,227	 678	 5	 .644
	 6.	 Margo Jonker, Central Mich........................................ 	 38	 1,224	 754	 6	 .618
	 7.	 Jo Evans, Texas A&M....................................................... 	 32	 1,148	 607	 2	 .654
	 8.	 Patty Gasso, Oklahoma................................................. 	 23	 1,146	 322	 2	 .780
	 9.	 Bob Brock, Sam Houston St........................................ 	 33	 1,102	 743	 1	 .597
	 10.	 Melinda Fischer, Illinois St............................................ 	 34	 1,053	 752	 4	 .583
	 11.	 Sandy Montgomery, SIUE............................................ 	 29	 1,026	 519	 2	 .664
	 12.	 Bob Coolen, Hawaii........................................................ 	 31	 1,022	 664	 1	 .606
	 13.	L u Harris-Champer, Georgia....................................... 	 21	 1,021	 372	 1	 .733
	 14.	 Patrick Murphy, Alabama............................................. 	 20	 1,015	 293	 0	 .776
	 15.	 Rhonda Revelle, Nebraska........................................... 	 26	 945	 530	 0	 .641
	 16.	L inda Kalafatis, Col. of Charleston............................ 	 28	 940	 566	 2	 .624
	 17.	F rank Griffin, Stetson...................................................... 	 28	 924	 542	 0	 .630
	 18.	 Joan Joyce, Fla. Atlantic................................................ 	 23	 915	 542	 1	 .628
	 19.	 Ken Eriksen, South Fla................................................... 	 21	 895	 460	 1	 .660
	 20.	 Brent Vigness, Creighton.............................................. 	 29	 877	 615	 4	 .588
	 21.	 Mike Smith, Ole Miss...................................................... 	 19	 862	 293	 0	 .746
	 22.	 Chris Hawkins, USC Upstate....................................... 	 23	 859	 346	 1	 .713
	 23.	 Maria DiBernardi, Villanova......................................... 	 33	 853	 734	 10	 .537
	 24.	 Jana McGinnis, Jacksonville St................................... 	 24	 846	 457	 0	 .649
	 25.	 Connie Clark, Texas......................................................... 	 21	 840	 375	 3	 .691
	 26.	G lenn Moore, Baylor...................................................... 	 21	 834	 370	 0	 .693
	 27.	 Megan Bryant, Stony Brook........................................ 	 30	 820	 721	 9	 .532
	 28.	 Jacquie Joseph, Michigan St...................................... 	 29	 803	 812	 1	 .497
	 29.	 Renee Luers-Gillispie, UCF........................................... 	 23	 795	 557	 3	 .588
	 30.	 Julie Brzezinski, Fairfield............................................... 	 28	 794	 706	 6	 .529
	 31.	 Tim Walton, Florida......................................................... 	 15	 789	 202	 0	 .796
	 32.	 Tracey Kee, North Texas................................................ 	 20	 779	 479	 1	 .619
	 33.	 Mary-Ellen Hall, Houston Baptist.............................. 	 26	 775	 493	 0	 .611
	 34.	 Scot Thomas, Virginia Tech.......................................... 	 22	 771	 538	 0	 .589
	 35.	 Kathy Van Wyk, San Diego St..................................... 	 23	 764	 542	 1	 .585

Winningest Active Coaches

BY PERCENTAGE
(Minimum five years as a Division I head coach; includes 
spring varsity fast-pitch record at four-year colleges only)

Coach, Team	 Yrs.	 W	L	  T	 @Pct.
	 1.		  Mike Candrea, Arizona............................................. 	 30	 1,520	 388	 2	 .796
	 2.		  Tim Walton, Florida.................................................... 	 15	 789	 202	 0	 .796
	 3.		  Mike White, Oregon................................................... 	 8	 383	 101	 1	 .791
	 4.		  Patty Gasso, Oklahoma............................................ 	 23	 1,146	 322	 2	 .780
	 5.		  Patrick Murphy, Alabama........................................ 	 20	 1,015	 293	 0	 .776
	 6.		  Carol Hutchins, Michigan........................................ 	 34	 1,527	 491	 5	 .756
	 7.		  Kelly Inouye-Perez, UCLA........................................ 	 11	 486	 159	 1	 .753
	 8.		  Mike Smith, Ole Miss................................................. 	 19	 862	 293	 0	 .746
	 9.		  Mickey Dean, James Madison............................... 	 11	 478	 172	 0	 .735
	 10.		L  u Harris-Champer, Georgia.................................. 	 21	 1,021	 372	 1	 .733
	 11.		  Jessica Allister, Stanford........................................... 	 7	 290	 107	 0	 .730
	 12.		E  hren Earleywine, Missouri.................................... 	 14	 628	 237	 0	 .726
	 13.		  Chris Hawkins, USC Upstate................................... 	 23	 859	 346	 1	 .713
	 14.		  Deanna Gumpf, Notre Dame................................. 	 16	 668	 271	 1	 .711
	 15.		H  eather Tarr, Washington........................................ 	 13	 532	 225	 1	 .703
	 16.		G  lenn Moore, Baylor.................................................. 	 21	 834	 370	 0	 .693
	 17.		  Connie Clark, Texas.................................................... 	 21	 840	 375	 3	 .691
	 18.		G  ordon Eakin, BYU..................................................... 	 15	 605	 271	 0	 .691
	 19.		  John Bargfeldt, Tulsa................................................. 	 12	 464	 225	 1	 .673
	 20.		  Diane Ninemire, California...................................... 	 30	 1,282	 630	 1	 .670
	 21.		  Sandy Montgomery, SIUE....................................... 	 29	 1,026	 519	 2	 .664
	 22.		E  ugene Lenti, DePaul................................................ 	 36	 1,292	 653	 6	 .664
	 23.		L  onni Alameda, Florida St....................................... 	 14	 582	 296	 2	 .663
	 24.		  Sandy Pearsall, Louisville......................................... 	 18	 685	 349	 0	 .662
	 25.		  Ken Eriksen, South Fla.............................................. 	 21	 895	 460	 1	 .660
	 26.		  David Deiros, FGCU.................................................... 	 15	 574	 298	 3	 .658
	 27.		  Kelley Green, Coastal Caro...................................... 	 18	 622	 324	 0	 .658
	 28.		F  ran Troyan, Lehigh.................................................... 	 22	 757	 393	 6	 .657
	 29.		  Kristi Bredbenner, Wichita St................................. 	 13	 496	 259	 0	 .657
	 30.		  Chris Cannata, Albany (NY).................................... 	 23	 695	 363	 1	 .657
	 31.		  Jo Evans, Texas A&M.................................................. 	 32	 1,148	 607	 2	 .654
	 32.		  Jana McGinnis, Jacksonville St.............................. 	 24	 846	 457	 0	 .649
	 33.		  Trisha Ford, Arizona St.............................................. 	 5	 174	 95	 1	 .646
	 34.		  Kerri Blaylock, Southern Ill...................................... 	 18	 628	 346	 1	 .645
	 35.		  Darren Mueller, North Dakota St......................... 	 16	 571	 315	 0	 .644
	 36.		  Bridget Orchard, Fordham...................................... 	 20	 720	 397	 3	 .644
	 37.		  Donna Papa, North Carolina.................................. 	 34	 1,227	 678	 5	 .644
	 38.		  Becky Clark, South Ala.............................................. 	 11	 382	 214	 1	 .641
	 39.		  Rhonda Revelle, Nebraska...................................... 	 26	 945	 530	 0	 .641
	 40.		  Beth Torina, LSU.......................................................... 	 10	 401	 230	 0	 .635
	 41.		F  rank Griffin, Stetson................................................. 	 28	 924	 542	 0	 .630
	 42.		  Jamie Trachsel, Minnesota...................................... 	 7	 244	 144	 0	 .629
	 43.		  Joan Joyce, Fla. Atlantic........................................... 	 23	 915	 542	 1	 .628
	 44.		L  inda Kalafatis, Col. of Charleston....................... 	 28	 940	 566	 2	 .624
	 45.		  Kathy Riley, Longwood............................................ 	 24	 735	 448	 1	 .621
	 46.		  Kate Drohan, Northwestern................................... 	 16	 532	 326	 1	 .620
	 47.		  Tracey Kee, North Texas........................................... 	 20	 779	 479	 1	 .619
	 48.		  Margo Jonker, Central Mich................................... 	 38	 1,224	 754	 6	 .618
	 49.		  Kelly Ford, Cal St. Fullerton..................................... 	 5	 175	 110	 1	 .614
	 50.		  Ricci Woodard, Texas St............................................ 	 17	 598	 379	 1	 .612
	 51.		  Mary-Ellen Hall, Houston Baptist......................... 	 26	 775	 493	 0	 .611

	 50.	 Judi Garman (Cal St. Fullerton 1980-99)................ 	 20	 913	 374	 4	 .709
	 51.	 Donna Newberry (Muskingum 1975-2010)........ 	 36	 906	 419	 1	 .684
	 52.	 *Ken Eriksen (South Fla. 1997-2017)....................... 	 21	 895	 460	 1	 .660
	 53.	 *Denny Griffin (Alma 1989-2017)............................. 	 30	 894	 331	 0	 .730
	 54.	 *John Tschida (St. Thomas [MN] 1995-2017)....... 	 23	 892	 168	 0	 .842
	 55.	 *Julie Lenhart (Wis.-Platteville 1990-94;  

SUNY Cortland 1995-2017).................................... 	 28	 892	 371	 2	 .706
	 56.	 $Doug Woods (Grand Valley St. 1992-2014)....... 	 24	 889	 397	 3	 .691
	 57.	 #Sue Enquist (UCLA 1989-2006)............................... 	 18	 887	 175	 1	 .835
	 58.	 Lana Richmond (Southeast Mo. St. 1983-2014).. 	 32	 883	 711	 2	 .554
	 59.	 Bill Galloway (Texas A&M 1979-81; 

Louisiana Tech 1982-2002) .................................... 	 24	 881	 390	 2	 .693 
	 60.	 *Brent Vigness (Assumption 1989-93;  

Creighton 1994-2017)............................................... 	 29	 877	 615	 4	 .588
@Ties counted as half won, half lost. *Active coach; #Co-head coaches for 1989-96; ^Co-head 
coaches for 1997-98, 2001-present; $Co-head coach with Jill Meerman for 1991; %Co-head 
coach with Mike Hinkle for 1993; $Co-head coaches from 2003-2012.

Coach, Team	 Yrs.	 W	L	  T	 @Pct. Coach, Team	 Yrs.	 W	L	  T	 @Pct.

Division I Coaching Records
Coach, Team	 Yrs.	 W	L	  T	 @Pct.
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	 36.	F ran Troyan, Lehigh........................................................ 	 22	 757	 393	 6	 .657
	 37.	H olly Hesse, Missouri St................................................ 	 29	 749	 747	 2	 .501
	 38.	 Kathy Riley, Longwood................................................. 	 24	 735	 448	 1	 .621
	 39.	 Brian Kolze, Pacific........................................................... 	 25	 729	 651	 1	 .528
	 40.	 Bridget Orchard, Fordham.......................................... 	 20	 720	 397	 3	 .644
	 41.	 Veronica Wiggins, Florida A&M................................. 	 26	 718	 825	 1	 .465
	 42.	 Chris Cannata, Albany (NY)......................................... 	 23	 695	 363	 1	 .657
	 43.	 Jane Worthington, Eastern Ky.................................... 	 25	 688	 645	 0	 .516
	 44.	 Sandy Pearsall, Louisville.............................................. 	 18	 685	 349	 0	 .662
	 45.	 Dr. Craig Coleman, Robert Morris............................ 	 27	 674	 611	 4	 .524
	 46.	 Deanna Gumpf, Notre Dame..................................... 	 16	 668	 271	 1	 .711
	 47.	L aura Watten, Bethune-Cookman........................... 	 20	 666	 526	 0	 .559
	 48.	L isa Costello, Towson..................................................... 	 22	 651	 558	 3	 .538
	 49.	 David Kuhn, Central Ark............................................... 	 19	 636	 469	 0	 .576
	 50.	 Roy Kortmann, LIU Brooklyn...................................... 	 23	 631	 566	 2	 .527
	 51.	E hren Earleywine, Missouri......................................... 	 14	 628	 237	 0	 .726
	 52.	 Kerri Blaylock, Southern Ill........................................... 	 18	 628	 346	 1	 .645
	 53.	 Kelley Green, Coastal Caro........................................... 	 18	 622	 324	 0	 .658
	 54.	G ordon Eakin, BYU.......................................................... 	 15	 605	 271	 0	 .691
	 55.	 Ricci Woodard, Texas St................................................. 	 17	 598	 379	 1	 .612
	 56.	 Aimee DeVos, Charlotte............................................... 	 23	 597	 644	 2	 .481
	 57.	 Jenny Allard, Harvard..................................................... 	 23	 587	 436	 3	 .574
	 58.	 Shonda Stanton, Indiana............................................. 	 19	 587	 455	 2	 .563
	 59.	E lizabeth Luckie, Sacred Heart.................................. 	 29	 586	 688	 6	 .460
	 60.	 Connie Miner, Oakland................................................. 	 26	 584	 807	 3	 .420
@Ties counted as half won, half lost.

Winningest Coaches All-Time

BY PERCENTAGE
(Minimum 10 years as a Division I head coach; includes 
spring varsity fast-pitch record at four-year colleges only)

Coach, Team	 Yrs.	 W	L	  T	 @Pct.
	 1.	 #Sue Enquist (UCLA 1989-2006)............................... 	 18	 887	 175	 1	 .835
	 2.	 #Sharron Backus (UCLA 1975-96)............................ 	 22	 854	 173	 3	 .831
	 3.	 $Stefni Lotief (Louisiana 2001-12)........................... 	 12	 601	 145	 0	 .806
	 4.	 $Michael Lotief (Louisiana 2003-17)....................... 	 15	 731	 176	 1	 .806
	 5.	 Clint Myers (Arizona St. 2006-13;  

Auburn 2014-17)......................................................... 	 12	 632	 156	 1	 .802
	 6.	 *Mike Candrea (Arizona 1986-2003, 2005-07, 

 09-17).............................................................................. 	 30	 1,520	 388	 2	 .796
	 7.	 *Tim Walton (Wichita St. 2003-05; Florida  

2006-17).......................................................................... 	 15	 789	 202	 0	 .796
	 8.	 *Patty Gasso (Oklahoma 1995-2017)...................... 	 23	 1,146	 322	 2	 .780
	 9.	 *Patrick Murphy (Northwest Mo. St. 1995;   

Alabama 1999-2017)................................................. 	 20	 1,015	 293	 0	 .776
	 10.	 *Carol Hutchins (Ferris St. 1982; Michigan   

1985-2017)..................................................................... 	 34	 1,527	 491	 5	 .756
	 11.	 *^Ralph Weekly (Pacific Lutheran 1986-94;   

Chattanooga 1995-98, 2001; Tennessee   
2002-17).......................................................................... 	 30	 1,303	 426	 2	 .753

	 12.	 *Kelly Inouye-Perez (UCLA 2007-17)....................... 	 11	 486	 159	 1	 .753
	 13.	 Yvette Girouard (Louisiana 1981-2000;   

LSU 2001-11)................................................................. 	 31	 1,285	 421	 1	 .753
	 14.	 *^Karen Weekly (Chattanooga 1997-2001;   

Tennessee 2002-17)................................................... 	 21	 1,025	 342	 2	 .749
	 15.	 *Mickey Dean (Radford 2007-13;  

James Madison 2013-17)........................................ 	 11	 478	 172	 0	 .735
	 16.	 JoAnne Graf (Florida St. 1984-2008)....................... 	 25	 1,186	 425	 6	 .735
	 17.	 *Lu Harris-Champer (Nicholls St. 1996-97;   

Southern Miss. 1999-2000;   
Georgia 2001-17)........................................................ 	 21	 1,021	 372	 1	 .733

	 18.	 Margie Wright (Illinois St. 1980-85; 
Fresno St. 1986-2012)............................................... 	 33	 1,457	 542	 3	 .729

	 19.	 *Ehren Earleywine (Georgia Tech 2004-06;    
Missouri 2007-17)....................................................... 	 14	 628	 237	 0	 .726

	 20.	 Mike McGovern (Ill.-Chicago 1990-2001)............. 	 12	 582	 227	 1	 .719
	 21.	 *Deanna Gumpf (Notre Dame 2002-17)............... 	 16	 668	 271	 1	 .711
	 22.	 Judi Garman (Cal St. Fullerton 1980-99)................ 	 20	 913	 374	 4	 .709
	 23.	 Sandy Fischer (Oklahoma St. 1979-2001)............. 	 23	 853	 358	 3	 .704
	 24.	 *Heather Tarr (Washington (2005-17).................... 	 13	 532	 225	 1	 .703
	 25.	E laine Sortino (Massachusetts 1980-2013).......... 	 34	 1,185	 508	 6	 .699
	 26.	 Bill Galloway (Texas A&M 1979-81;  

Louisiana Tech 1982-2002) .................................... 	 24	 881	 390	 2	 .693  
	 27.	 *Glenn Moore (William Carey 1996;   

LSU 1998-2000; Baylor 2001-17).......................... 	 21	 834	 370	 0	 .693
	 28.	 Tom Thompson (Lehigh 1976-78;   

LIU Brooklyn 1982-92).............................................. 	 14	 263	 117	 0	 .692
	 29.	 *Connie Clark (Texas 1997-2017)............................. 	 21	 840	 375	 3	 .691
	 30.	 *Gordon Eakin (BYU 2003-17).................................... 	 15	 605	 271	 0	 .691
	 31.	 Bill Edwards (Hofstra 1990-2014)............................. 	 25	 928	 419	 3	 .689
	 32.	 John Rittman (Stanford 1997-2014)........................ 	 18	 750	 351	 3	 .681

	 33.	G ayle Blevins (Indiana 1980-87;  
Iowa 1988-2010)......................................................... 	 31	 1,245	 588	 5	 .679

	 34.	 *John Bargfeldt (Tulsa 2006-17)............................... 	 12	 464	 225	 1	 .673
	 35. 	 *Diane Ninemire (California 1988-2017)............... 	 30	 1,282	 630	 1	 .670
	 36.	 Cindy Cohen (Princeton 1983-2000)...................... 	 18	 557	 278	 3	 .666
	 37.	 *Eugene Lenti (DePaul 1980-87, 1990-2017)...... 	 36	 1,292	 653	 6	 .664
	 38.	 *Lonnie Alameda (UNLV 2004-08; Florida St. 

2009-17).......................................................................... 	 14	 582	 296	 2	 .663
	 39.	 *Sandy Pearsall (Louisville 2000-17)....................... 	 18	 685	 349	 0	 .662
	 40.	 *Ken Eriksen (South Fla. 1997-2017)....................... 	 21	 895	 460	 1	 .660
	 41.	 *Fran Troyan (Lehigh 1996-2017)............................. 	 22	 757	 393	 6	 .657
	 42.	 *Chris Cannata (Albany [NY] 1995-2017).............. 	 23	 695	 363	 1	 .657
	 43.	 Charlie Wieners (Saint Joseph’s 1991-2000)........ 	 10	 317	 166	 4	 .655
	 44.	 Joyce Compton (Missouri 1983-86;  

South Carolina 1987-2010)..................................... 	 28	 1,066	 563	 3	 .654
	 45.	 *Jo Evans (Colorado St. 1986-89; Utah 1990-96;  

Texas A&M 1997-2017)............................................. 	 32	 1,148	 607	 2	 .654
	 46.	 Mary Higgins (Creighton 1977-93).......................... 	 17	 564	 299	 0	 .654
	 47.	 *Jana McGinnis (Jacksonville St. 1994-2017)...... 	 24	 846	 457	 0	 .649
	 48.	 %Carol Spanks (Cal Poly Pomona 1979-93;   

UNLV 1995-97)............................................................. 	 18	 688	 375	 6	 .646
	 49.	 *Kerri Blaylock (Southern Ill. 2000-17).................... 	 18	 628	 346	 1	 .645
	 50.	 *Bridget Orchard (Cabrini 1998-2001; 

Fordham 2002-17)...................................................... 	 20	 720	 397	 3	 .644
	 51.	 *Donna Papa (Susquehanna 1984-85;   

North Carolina 1986-2017)..................................... 	 34	 1,227	 678	 5	 .644
	 52. 	 Dick Blood (Cornell 1996-2015)................................ 	 20	 623	 347	 2	 .642
	 53.	 *Becky Clark (South Ala. 2007-17)........................... 	 11	 382	 214	 1	 .641
	 54.	 *Rhonda Revelle (Neb. Wesleyan 1987;   

Nebraska 1993-2017)................................................ 	 26	 945	 530	 0	 .641
	 55.	 Tory Acheson (Wis.-Parkside 1993-98;   

Tennessee Tech 1999-2012;  
Kennesaw St. 2016).................................................... 	 22	 858	 481	 2	 .641

	 56.	 Tiny Laster (Hampton 1989-2007)........................... 	 19	 535	 300	 1	 .641
	 57.	 *&Mary Yori (Omaha 1989-99;  

Colorado St. 2001-10; Neb. Wesleyan  
2016-17).......................................................................... 	 23	 773	 437	 3	 .638

	 58.	 *Beth Torina (FIU 2008-11; LSU 2012-17).............. 	 10	 401	 230	 0	 .635
	 59.	H ildred Deese (South Fla. 1985-96)......................... 	 12	 385	 222	 0	 .634
	 60.	 Kalum Haack (Sam Houston St. 1987;  

Kansas 1988-95; Alabama 1997-98)................... 	 11	 395	 231	 2	 .631
		  @Ties counted as half won, half lost.*Active coach; #Co-head coaches for 1989-96; 

$Co-head coach for 2003-2012; %Co-head coach with Shan McDonald for 1995-97; 
&Now coaching in Division III.

BY VICTORIES
(Minimum 10 years as a Division I head coach; includes 
spring varsity fast-pitch record at four-year colleges only)

Coach, Team	 Yrs.	 W	L	  T	 @Pct.
	 1.	 *Carol Hutchins (Ferris St. 1982; Michigan   

1985-2017)..................................................................... 	 34	 1,527	 491	 5	 .756
	 2.	 *Mike Candrea (Arizona 1986-2003, 2005-07, 

 09-17).............................................................................. 	 30	 1,520	 388	 2	 .796
	 3.	 Margie Wright (Illinois St. 1980-85; 

Fresno St. 1986-2012)............................................... 	 33	 1,457	 542	 3	 .729
	 4.	 *^Ralph Weekly (Pacific Lutheran 1986-94;   

Chattanooga 1995-98, 2001; Tennessee   
2002-17).......................................................................... 	 30	 1,303	 426	 2	 .753

	 5.	 *Eugene Lenti (DePaul 1980-87, 1990-2017)...... 	 36	 1,292	 653	 6	 .664
	 6.	 Yvette Girouard (Louisiana 1981-2000;   

LSU 2001-11)................................................................. 	 31	 1,285	 421	 1	 .753
	 7. 	 *Diane Ninemire (California 1988-2017)............... 	 30	 1,282	 630	 1	 .670
	 8.	G ayle Blevins (Indiana 1980-87;  

Iowa 1988-2010)......................................................... 	 33	 1,187	 657	 5	 .643
	 9.	 *Donna Papa (Susquehanna 1984-85;   

North Carolina 1986-2017)..................................... 	 34	 1,227	 678	 5	 .644
	 10.	 *Margo Jonker (Central Mich. 1980-2017)........... 	 38	 1,224	 754	 6	 .618
	 11.	 JoAnne Graf (Florida St. 1984-2008)....................... 	 25	 1,186	 425	 6	 .735
	 12.	E laine Sortino (Massachusetts 1980-2013).......... 	 34	 1,185	 508	 6	 .699
	 13.	 *Jo Evans (Colorado St. 1986-89; Utah 1990-96;  

Texas A&M 1997-2017)............................................. 	 32	 1,148	 607	 2	 .654
	 14.	 *Patty Gasso (Oklahoma 1995-2017)...................... 	 23	 1,146	 322	 2	 .780
	 15.	 *Bob Brock (Baylor 1980-81; Texas A&M  

1982-96; Sam Houston St. 2002-17)................... 	 33	 1,102	 743	 1	 .597
	 16.	 Joyce Compton (Missouri 1983-86;  

South Carolina 1987-2010)..................................... 	 28	 1,066	 563	 3	 .654
	 17.	 *Melinda Fischer (Eastern Ill. 1979-80;   

Illinois St. 1986-2017)................................................ 	 34	 1,053	 752	 4	 .583
	 18.	 *^Karen Weekly (Chattanooga 1997-2001;   

Tennessee 2002-17)................................................... 	 21	 1,025	 342	 2	 .749
	 19.	 *Bob Coolen (Bentley 1985-89;   

Hawaii 1992-2017)..................................................... 	 31	 1,022	 664	 1	 .606
	 20.	 *Lu Harris-Champer (Nicholls St. 1996-97;   

Southern Miss. 1999-2000;   
Georgia 2001-17)........................................................ 	 21	 1,021	 372	 1	 .733

Coach, Team	 Yrs.	 W	L	  T	 @Pct.Coach, Team	 Yrs.	 W	L	  T	 @Pct.
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	 21.	 *Patrick Murphy (Northwest Mo. St. 1995;   
Alabama 1999-2017)................................................. 	 20	 1,015	 293	 0	 .776

	 22.	 Jay Miller (Purdue 1980-81; Oklahoma City  
1985-87; Missouri 1988-2002;  
Mississippi St. 2003-11)............................................ 	 29	 1,004	 668	 0	 .600

	 23.	 Pete Manarino (Long Beach St. 1984-2006 
UNLV 2009-12)............................................................. 	 27	 956	 594	 2	 .617

	 24.	 *Rhonda Revelle (Neb. Wesleyan 1987;  
Nebraska 1993-2017)................................................ 	 26	 945	 530	 0	 .641

	 25.	 *Linda Kalafatis (California [PA] 1989-93;   
Akron 1994-96; Ohio St. 1997-2012; 
Col. of Charleston 2014-17).................................... 	 28	 940	 566	 2	 .624

	 26.	 Bill Edwards (Hofstra 1990-2014)............................. 	 25	 928	 419	 3	 .689
	 27.	 *Frank Griffin (Winthrop 1982-89;   

Stetson 1997-2017).................................................... 	 28	 924	 542	 0	 .630
	 28.	 *Joan Joyce (Fla. Atlantic 1995-2017)..................... 	 23	 915	 542	 1	 .628
	 29.	L inda Wells (Minnesota 1974-75, 77-89;  

Arizona St. 1990-2005)............................................. 	 31	 914	 679	 1	 .574
	 30.	 Judi Garman (Cal St. Fullerton 1980-99)................ 	 20	 913	 374	 4	 .709
	 31.	 *Ken Eriksen (South Fla. 1997-2017)....................... 	 21	 895	 460	 1	 .660
	 32.	 #Sue Enquist (UCLA 1989-2006)............................... 	 18	 887	 175	 1	 .835
	 33.	 Lana Richmond (Southeast Mo. St. 1983-2014).. 	 32	 883	 711	 2	 .554
	 34.	 Bill Galloway (Texas A&M 1979-81;  

Louisiana Tech 1982-2002) .................................... 	 24	 881	 390	 2	 .693  
	 35.	 *Brent Vigness (Assumption 1989-93;   

Creighton 1994-2017)............................................... 	 29	 877	 615	 4	 .588
	 36.	 Karen Mullins (Nichols 1980-81;   

UConn 1984-2014) .................................................... 	 33	 872	 636	 5	 .578
	 37.	 Kathy Veroni (Western Ill. 1972-2005).................... 	 33	 869	 598	 2	 .592
	 38.	 *Tory Acheson (Wis.-Parkside 1993-98;   

Tennessee Tech 1999-2012;  
Kennesaw St. 2016-17)............................................. 	 22	 858	 481	 2	 .641

	 39.	 #Sharron Backus (UCLA 1975-96)............................ 	 22	 854	 173	 3	 .831
	 40. 	 Sandy Fischer (Oklahoma St. 1979-2001)............. 	 23	 853	 358	 3	 .704
	 41.	 *Maria DiBernardi (Villanova 1985-2017)............. 	 33	 853	 734	 10	 .537
	 42.	 *Jana McGinnis (Jacksonville St. 1994-2017)...... 	 24	 846	 457	 0	 .649

	 43.	 *Connie Clark (Texas 1997-2017)............................. 	 21	 840	 375	 3	 .691
	 44.	 *Glenn Moore (William Carey 1996;   

LSU 1998-2000; Baylor 2001-17).......................... 	 21	 834	 370	 0	 .693
	 45.	 Mike Rappl (Canisius 1980-2014)............................. 	 35	 831	 526	 2	 .612
	 46.	 Teresa Wilson (Oregon 1986-89;   

Minnesota 1990-91; Washington 1993-2003;   
Texas Tech 2005-08)................................................... 	 21	 824	 484	 1	 .630

	 47.	 Kathy Strahan (Cal St. Dom. Hills 1984-85;   
San Jose St. 1986-92; Sacramento St.   
1993-2013)..................................................................... 	 30	 821	 780	 3	 .513

	 48.	 *Megan Bryant (Stetson, 1986-87; Drake  
1989-99; Stony Brook 2001-17)............................ 	 30	 820	 721	 9	 .532

	 49.	 *Jacquie Joseph (Bowling Green 1989-93;  
Michigan St. 1994-2017).......................................... 	 29	 803	 812	 1	 .497

	 50.	 Karen Linder (Ashland 1986-96;  
Kent St. 1997-2015).................................................... 	 30	 801	 634	 2	 .558

	 51.	 *Alleen Hawkins (Georgia 1984-2000;  
Erskine 2001-17).......................................................... 	 33	 797	 764	 14	 .510

	 52.	 *Renee Luers-Gillispie (Bradley 1993-95;  
Texas Tech 1996-99; UCF 2002-17)...................... 	 23	 795	 557	 3	 .588

	 53.	 *Julie Brzezinski (Campbell 1990-97;  
Fairfield 1998-2017)................................................... 	 28	 794	 706	 6	 .529

	 54.	 *Tim Walton (Wichita St. 2003-05; Florida  
2006-17).......................................................................... 	 15	 789	 202	 0	 .796

	 55.	 Melanie Davis (Troy 1994-2014)............................... 	 21	 780	 509	 4	 .605
	 56.	 *Tracey Kee (East Carolina 1997-2012;  

North Texas 2017)....................................................... 	 20	 779	 479	 1	 .619
	 57.	 *Mary-Ellen Hall (Houston Baptist 1992-2017).. 	 26	 775	 493	 0	 .611
	 58.	 *&Mary Yori (Omaha 1989-99;  

Colorado St. 2001-10; Neb. Wesleyan  
2016-17).......................................................................... 	 23	 773	 437	 3	 .638

	 59.	 *Scot Thomas (Virginia Tech 1996-2017).............. 	 22	 771	 538	 0	 .589
	 60.	 *%Kathy Van Wyk (San Diego St. 1995-2017...... 	 23	 764	 542	 1	 .585
	 61. 	 Cheryl Sprangel (Toledo 1984-97;   

Virginia 1998-2005).................................................... 	 22	 763	 570	 1	 .572
	 60.	 Rosemary Holloway-Hill (La.-Monroe  

1985-2014)..................................................................... 	 30	 749	 956	 3	 .439
@Ties counted as half won, half lost. *Active coach; #Co-head coaches for 1989-96; ^Co-head 
coaches for 1997-98, 2001-present. Co-head coach with Linda Spradley for 19945-96; &Now 
coaching in Division III.

Coach, Team	 Yrs.	 W	L	  T	 @Pct.Coach, Team	 Yrs.	 W	L	  T	 @Pct.
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Winningest Active Coaches

BY PERCENTAGE
(Minimum five years as a Division II head coach; includes 
spring varsity fast-pitch record at four-year colleges only)

Coach, Team	 Yrs.	 W	L	  T	 @Pct.
	 1.	 Mike Davenport, North Georgia............................... 	 17	 756	 213	 0	 .780
	 2.	 Thomas Macera, Valdosta St....................................... 	 13	 565	 162	 2	 .776
	 3.	 Jason Anderson, Southern Ark.................................. 	 10	 432	 126	 0	 .774
	 4.	 Randy Simkins, Dixie St................................................. 	 9	 372	 115	 0	 .764
	 5.	 Rick Bertagnolli, California (PA)................................. 	 26	 913	 284	 0	 .763
	 6.	L es Stuedeman, Ala.-Huntsville................................. 	 22	 1,016	 328	 1	 .756
	 7.	 Steve Warner, West Va. Wesleyan............................. 	 25	 1,000	 351	 1	 .740
	 8.	 Vickee Kazee-Hollifield, Carson-Newman............ 	 32	 1,134	 402	 1	 .738
	 9.	G reg Jones, Winona St.................................................. 	 17	 702	 249	 4	 .737
	 10.	 Travis Scott, Angelo St................................................... 	 17	 727	 259	 3	 .737
	 11.	 Bill Baber, California Baptist........................................ 	 7	 271	 101	 0	 .728
	 12.	E rin Kinberger, Saint Leo.............................................. 	 6	 222	 86	 0	 .721
	 13.	 Donna Fields, St. Mary’s (TX)...................................... 	 20	 874	 340	 0	 .720
	 14.	 Shena Hollar, Lenoir-Rhyne......................................... 	 20	 787	 312	 2	 .716
	 15.	 Jamie Apicella, LIU Post................................................ 	 19	 737	 306	 2	 .706
	 16.	 Chris Bellotto, Fla. Southern....................................... 	 33	 1,199	 499	 1	 .706
	 17.	 Michelle Frew, Rollins.................................................... 	 21	 771	 325	 1	 .703
	 18.	 Dean Johnson, Caldwell............................................... 	 23	 761	 340	 3	 .691
	 19.	 Melissa Frost-Fisher, UIndy.......................................... 	 16	 581	 264	 1	 .687
	 20.	 Ron Faubion, Southeastern Okla.............................. 	 21	 830	 379	 0	 .687
	 21.	G retta Melstad, Augustana (SD)............................... 	 11	 425	 195	 0	 .685
	 22.	 Susan Kocher, Bloomsburg......................................... 	 7	 230	 108	 0	 .680
	 23.	 Mike Renney, Simon Fraser......................................... 	 23	 618	 342	 0	 .644
	 24.	 Jennifer Starek, New Haven........................................ 	 11	 329	 182	 2	 .643
	 25.	 Judy Lawes, Kutztown................................................... 	 30	 926	 516	 2	 .642
	 26.	L ori Meyer, Minnesota St............................................. 	 33	 1,157	 649	 3	 .640
	 27.	 Bill Graham, Indiana (PA).............................................. 	 9	 261	 148	 1	 .638
	 28.	 Alvy Early, Ark.-Monticello........................................... 	 21	 743	 422	 2	 .638
	 29.	 Kristina McSweeney, Arkansas Tech........................ 	 5	 184	 105	 0	 .637
	 30.	 Breanne Nasti, Adelphi................................................. 	 5	 172	 98	 1	 .637
	 31.	 Jennifer Bagley Trotter, Missouri Western............ 	 16	 573	 329	 0	 .635
	 32.	G ary Bryce, Wayne St. (MI)........................................... 	 36	 1,249	 717	 8	 .635
	 33.	 Joseph Burbridge, Dominican (NY)......................... 	 11	 364	 210	 1	 .634
	 34.	 Jennifer Bridges, Sonoma St....................................... 	 10	 350	 203	 1	 .633
	 35.	 Richie Bruister, Tex. A&M-Commerce..................... 	 13	 446	 260	 0	 .632
	 36.	 Callen Perreira, Hawaii Hilo......................................... 	 21	 603	 367	 3	 .621
	 37.	 Jim Maier, Cal St. San B’dino....................................... 	 16	 558	 341	 2	 .620
	 38.	G enny Stidham, Texas Woman’s............................... 	 20	 608	 376	 4	 .617
	 39.	 Diane Lokey, West Chester.......................................... 	 16	 502	 320	 1	 .611
	 40.	 Angel Shamblin, Chico St............................................ 	 8	 255	 164	 0	 .609
	 41.	 Tommy Hewitt, Anderson (SC).................................. 	 12	 360	 232	 0	 .608
	 42.	 Stacey Vallee, Francis Marion..................................... 	 13	 393	 257	 1	 .604
	 43.	L ani Shaffer, Wingate..................................................... 	 5	 155	 103	 1	 .600
	 44.	 Susan Cassidy-Lyke, Molloy........................................ 	 12	 387	 258	 1	 .600
	 45.	 Andrea Kenney, Cal St. Monterey Bay.................... 	 18	 536	 367	 3	 .593
	 46.	 Julie LeMaire, Nova Southeastern............................ 	 9	 295	 204	 0	 .591
	 47.	 Paula U’Ren, St. Cloud St.............................................. 	 20	 647	 448	 1	 .591
	 48.	 Jamie Grodecki, Georgia College............................. 	 9	 282	 199	 0	 .586
	 49.	L eslie Kanter, Tampa....................................................... 	 23	 593	 419	 0	 .586
	 50.	 Jason Marino, Le Moyne............................................... 	 5	 124	 88	 0	 .585
	 51.	 Brad Huskisson, Columbus St.................................... 	 11	 351	 249	 2	 .585
	 52.	 Sue Kunkle, Southern Ind............................................ 	 16	 472	 338	 1	 .583
	 53.	 Deb Robitaille, Southern N.H..................................... 	 12	 301	 221	 0	 .577
	 54.	 Ann Pierson, Grand Canyon....................................... 	 14	 421	 314	 3	 .572
	 55.	 Amy Yates, Limestone................................................... 	 7	 199	 149	 0	 .572

@Ties counted as half won, half lost. %Co-head coach with Mike Hinkle for 1993.

(Minimum five years as an NCAA head coach, but 
fewer than five years at the Division II level)
	 Tot.	 DII
Coach, Team	 Yrs.	 Yrs.	 W	L	  T	 @Pct.
Shannon Hays, Colo. Christian.............................	 8	 1	 329	 136	 0	 .708
Jennifer Walter, Minn. Duluth...............................	 18	 2	 517	 270	 0	 .657
Brooke O’Hair, Mississippi Col..............................	 11	 2	 312	 198	 0	 .612
@Ties counted as half won, half lost.

BY VICTORIES
(Minimum five years as a head coach; includes spring 
varsity fast-pitch record at four-year colleges only)

Coach, Team	 Yrs.	 W	L	  T	 @Pct.
	 1.	G ary Bryce, Wayne St. (MI)........................................... 	 36	 1,249	 717	 8	 .635

	 2.	 Chris Bellotto, Fla. Southern....................................... 	 33	 1,199	 499	 1	 .706
	 3.	L ori Meyer, Minnesota St............................................. 	 33	 1,157	 649	 3	 .640
	 4.	 Vickee Kazee-Hollifield, Carson-Newman............ 	 32	 1,134	 402	 1	 .738
	 5.	L es Stuedeman, Ala.-Huntsville................................. 	 22	 1,016	 328	 1	 .756
	 6.	 Steve Warner, West Va. Wesleyan............................. 	 25	 1,000	 351	 1	 .740
	 7.	 Judy Lawes, Kutztown................................................... 	 30	 926	 516	 2	 .642
	 8.	 Rick Bertagnolli, California (PA)................................. 	 26	 913	 284	 0	 .763
	 9.	 Donna Fields, St. Mary’s (TX)...................................... 	 20	 874	 340	 0	 .720
	 10.	 Ron Faubion, Southeastern Okla.............................. 	 21	 830	 379	 0	 .687
	 11.	 Alleen Hawkins, Erskine................................................ 	 33	 797	 764	 14	 .510
	 12.	 Shena Hollar, Lenoir-Rhyne......................................... 	 20	 787	 312	 2	 .716
	 13.	 Michelle Frew, Rollins.................................................... 	 21	 771	 325	 1	 .703
	 14.	 Dean Johnson, Caldwell............................................... 	 23	 761	 340	 3	 .691
	 15.	 Mike Davenport, North Georgia............................... 	 17	 756	 213	 0	 .780
	 16.	 Alvy Early, Ark.-Monticello........................................... 	 21	 743	 422	 2	 .638
	 17.	 Jerry Snyder, S.C. Aiken................................................. 	 31	 740	 700	 4	 .514
	 18.	 Jamie Apicella, LIU Post................................................ 	 19	 737	 306	 2	 .706
	 19.	 Travis Scott, Angelo St................................................... 	 17	 727	 259	 3	 .737
	 20.	G reg Jones, Winona St.................................................. 	 17	 702	 249	 4	 .737
	 21.	 Claudia Stabile, Pace...................................................... 	 36	 689	 717	 4	 .490
	 22.	 Patti Gerckens, UC San Diego.................................... 	 25	 685	 568	 0	 .547
	 23.	 Paula U’Ren, St. Cloud St.............................................. 	 20	 647	 448	 1	 .591
	 24.	 Marcella Vanlandingham, Ohio Dominican........ 	 22	 633	 539	 1	 .540
	 25.	 Mike Renney, Simon Fraser......................................... 	 23	 618	 342	 0	 .644
	 26.	G enny Stidham, Texas Woman’s............................... 	 20	 608	 376	 4	 .617
	 27.	 Nan Whitley, Catawba................................................... 	 28	 607	 642	 3	 .486
	 28.	 Callen Perreira, Hawaii Hilo......................................... 	 21	 603	 367	 3	 .621
	 29.	L eslie Kanter, Tampa....................................................... 	 23	 593	 419	 0	 .586
	 30.	 Melissa Frost-Fisher, UIndy.......................................... 	 16	 581	 264	 1	 .687
	 31.	 Jennifer Bagley Trotter, Missouri Western............ 	 16	 573	 329	 0	 .635
	 32.	 Thomas Macera, Valdosta St....................................... 	 13	 565	 162	 2	 .776
	 33.	 Jim Maier, Cal St. San B’dino....................................... 	 16	 558	 341	 2	 .620
	 34.	 Andrea Kenney, Cal St. Monterey Bay.................... 	 18	 536	 367	 3	 .593
	 35.	 Susan Anderson, Central Mo...................................... 	 19	 522	 428	 0	 .549
	 36.	 Diane Lokey, West Chester.......................................... 	 16	 502	 320	 1	 .611
	 37.	 Mellisa Brocato, Augusta.............................................. 	 19	 495	 478	 1	 .509
	 38.	 Sue Kunkle, Southern Ind............................................ 	 16	 472	 338	 1	 .583
	 39.	 Dan Gierlak, Edinboro................................................... 	 28	 468	 556	 5	 .457
	 40.	 Richie Bruister, Tex. A&M-Commerce..................... 	 13	 446	 260	 0	 .632
	 41.	L iz Kelly, Lindenwood (MO)........................................ 	 18	 443	 458	 1	 .492
	 42.	E dith Gallagher, Mansfield.......................................... 	 26	 434	 486	 4	 .472
	 43.	 Jason Anderson, Southern Ark.................................. 	 10	 432	 126	 0	 .774
	 44.	 Renee Hicks, Bellarmine............................................... 	 18	 432	 465	 3	 .482
	 45.	G retta Melstad, Augustana (SD)............................... 	 11	 425	 195	 0	 .685
	 46.	 Ann Pierson, Grand Canyon....................................... 	 14	 421	 314	 3	 .572
	 47.	H erb Minch, West Liberty............................................ 	 19	 411	 477	 2	 .463
	 48.	 Jeff Nickerson, Tiffin....................................................... 	 15	 407	 329	 1	 .553
	 49.	 Ryan Anderson, Northwest Mo. St........................... 	 15	 394	 336	 0	 .540
	 50.	 Stacey Vallee, Francis Marion..................................... 	 13	 393	 257	 1	 .604
	 51.	 Susan Cassidy-Lyke, Molloy........................................ 	 12	 387	 258	 1	 .600
	 52.	 Chantiel Wilson, Drury.................................................. 	 14	 376	 375	 0	 .501
	 53.	 Randy Simkins, Dixie St................................................. 	 9	 372	 115	 0	 .764
	 54.	 Bob Bartel, Concordia-St. Paul................................... 	 13	 370	 327	 0	 .531
	 55.	 Joseph Burbridge, Dominican (NY)......................... 	 11	 364	 210	 1	 .634

@Ties counted as half won, half lost. %Co-head coach with Mike Hinkle for 1993.

(Minimum five years as an NCAA head coach, but 
fewer than five years at the Division II level)
	 Tot.	 DII
Coach, Team	 Yrs.	 Yrs.	 W	L	  T	 @Pct.
Jennifer Walter, Minn. Duluth...............................	 18	 2	 517	 270	 0	 .657
@Ties counted as half won, half lost.

Winningest Coaches All-Time

BY PERCENTAGE
(Minimum 10 years as a Division II head coach; includes 
spring varsity fast-pitch record at four-year colleges only)

Coach, Team	 Yrs.	 W	L	  T	 @Pct.
	 1.	 Jan Hutchinson (Bloomsburg 1978-2010)........... 	 33	 1,215	 288	 2	 .808
	 2.	 *Mike Davenport (North Georgia 2001-17)......... 	 17	 756	 213	 0	 .780
	 3.	 *Thomas Macera (Lynn 2005;  

Valdosta St. 2006-17)................................................. 	 13	 565	 162	 2	 .776
	 4.	 ^Scott Whitlock (Kennesaw St. 1991-2013)......... 	 23	 996	 300	 0	 .769
	 5.	 *Rick Bertagnolli (USC Upstate 1992-93;  

California [PA] 1994-2017)...................................... 	 26	 913	 284	 0	 .763

Division II Coaching Records
Coach, Team	 Yrs.	 W	L	  T	 @Pct.
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	 6.	F rank Cheek (Humboldt St. 1989-2013)................ 	 25	 1,147	 363	 2	 .759
	 7.	 *Les Stuedeman (Ala.-Huntsville 1996-2017)..... 	 22	 1,016	 328	 1	 .756
	 8.	 Dan Simmons (Neb.-Kearney 1988-2000)............ 	 13	 442	 145	 0	 .753
	 9.	 *%Steve Warner (West Va. Wesleyan 1993-2017).	 25	 1,000	 351	 1	 .740
	 10.	 *Vickee Kazee-Hollifield (Carson-Newman 

1986-2017)..................................................................... 	 32	 1,134	 402	 1	 .738
	 11.	 Sandy Jerstad (Augustana [SD] 1977-2003)........ 	 27	 1,011	 359	 2	 .738
	 12.	 *Greg Jones (Winona St. 2001-17)........................... 	 17	 702	 249	 4	 .737
	 13.	 *Travis Scott (Southeastern Okla. 2001-03; 

Angelo St. 2004-17)................................................... 	 17	 727	 259	 3	 .737
	 14.	 Jeanne Tostenson-Scarpello (Omaha   

2000-16).......................................................................... 	 17	 684	 261	 1	 .724
	 15.	 *Donna Fields (St. Mary’s [TX] 1998-2017)........... 	 20	 874	 340	 0	 .720
	 16.	 Turan Smith (Norfolk St. 1987-2000)...................... 	 14	 375	 147	 1	 .718
	 17.	 *Shena Hollar (Newberry 1998-99;  

Lenoir-Rhyne 2000-17)............................................. 	 20	 787	 312	 2	 .716
	 18. 	 *$Chris Hawkins (USC Upstate 1995-2017)......... 	 23	 859	 346	 1	 .713
	 19.	 David Hanna (Coker 1992-2014).............................. 	 23	 760	 310	 1	 .710
	 20.	 *Jamie Apicella (LIU Post 1999-2017)..................... 	 19	 737	 306	 2	 .706
	 21.	 *Chris Bellotto (Fla. Southern 1985-2017)............ 	 33	 1,199	 499	 1	 .706
	 22.	 *Michelle Frew (Rollins 1996-98, 2000-17)........... 	 21	 771	 325	 1	 .703
	 23.	 Pat Lipira (Mo. Southern St. 1982-2000)................ 	 19	 633	 275	 0	 .697
	 24.	H oward Okita (Hawaii Loa 1988-92;  

Hawaii Pacific 1994-2008)....................................... 	 20	 625	 273	 3	 .695
	 26.	 #Doug Woods (Grand Valley St. 1991-2014)....... 	 24	 889	 397	 3	 .691
	 27.	 *Dean Johnson (Caldwell 1995-2017) ................... 	 23	 761	 340	 3	 .691
	 28.	 *Melissa Frost-Fisher (UIndy 2002-17).................... 	 16	 581	 264	 1	 .687
	 29.	 *Ron Faubion (Southeastern Okla. 1997-2000; 

Mo. Southern St. 2001-02; Texas A&M- 
Kingsville 2003; Southeastern Okla. 2004-17).	 21	 830	 379	 0	 .687

	 30.	 Bob Davis (Shippensburg 1985-2000)................... 	 16	 448	 204	 4	 .686
	 31.	G retta Melstad (Augustana (SD 2007-17) ............ 	 11	 425	 195	 0	 .685
	 32.	 Ken King (Le Moyne 1998-2008).............................. 	 11	 362	 168	 3	 .682
	 33.	 Bill Haller (Minn. Duluth 1982-2005)....................... 	 24	 654	 306	 1	 .681
	 34.	 Tami Cyr (Centenary [LA] 1987-91;  

West Florida 1992-2014).......................................... 	 26	 1,003	 504	 1	 .665
	 35.	 *$Sandy Montgomery (SIUE 1989-2017).............. 	 29	 1,026	 519	 2	 .664
	 36.	 Michelle Caddigan (Wingate 1997-2012)............. 	 16	 528	 267	 3	 .664
	 37.	 ^Kathy Welter (Okla. Baptist 1980-82; 

Texas Tech 1983-85; CSU Bakersfield  
1986-2011)..................................................................... 	 32	 1,129	 573	 7	 .663

	 38.	 Diane Potter (Springfield 1964-85).......................... 	 22	 241	 124	 0	 .660
	 39.	 Ted Evans (Armstrong St. 2004-16)......................... 	 12	 414	 213	 1	 .660
	 40.	 Kathy DeYoung (UC Davis 1979-2004).................. 	 26	 777	 400	 2	 .660
	 41.	 Danielle Penner (Barry 2006-17)............................... 	 12	 404	 210	 0	 .658
	 42.	 Brady Tigert (Tex. A&M-Kingsville 2000-03; 

Midwestern St. 2004-16).......................................... 	 16	 596	 310	 0	 .658
	 43.	 *$Kelley Green (Lock Haven 2000-09;  

Coastal Caro. 2010-17).............................................. 	 18	 622	 324	 0	 .658
	 44. 	G eorge DiMatteo (Lewis 1984-2014)...................... 	 31	 1,032	 539	 6	 .656
	 45.	 Sheilah Gulas (Allegheny 1987-90;  

Wittenberg 1991-96; Ashland 1997-2017)...... 	 31	 926	 489	 1	 .654
	 46.	 Rita Higginbotham (MUW 1984-2003).................. 	 20	 572	 314	 0	 .646
	 47.	 Mike Corbett (Gannon 1989-2000)......................... 	 12	 323	 179	 0	 .643
	 48.	 *Jennifer Starek (New  Haven 2007-17)................. 	 11	 329	 182	 2	 .643
	 49.	 *Judy Lawes (Kutztown 1988-2017)....................... 	 30	 926	 516	 2	 .642
	 50.	 *Lori Meyer (Minnesota St. 1985-2017)................. 	 33	 1,157	 649	 3	 .640
	 51.	 ^Mary Yori (Omaha 1989-99;   

Colorado St. 2001-10; Neb. Wesleyan  
2016-17).......................................................................... 	 23	 773	 437	 3	 .638

	 52.	 *Alvy Early (Ark.-Monticello 1997-2017)............... 	 21	 743	 422	 2	 .638
	 53.	 *Jennifer Bagley Trotter (Mo. Western St.  

2002-16).......................................................................... 	 16	 573	 329	 0	 .635
	 54.	 *Gary Bryce (Wayne St. [MI] 1982-2017)............... 	 36	 1,249	 717	 8	 .635
	 55.	 *Joseph Burbridge (Adelphi 2007,  

Dominican (NY) 2008-17)....................................... 	 11	 364	 210	 1	 .634
	 56.	 †Lisle Lloyd (Chapman 1983-98).............................. 	 16	 529	 303	 2	 .635
	 57.	 Richie Bruister (Henderson St. 2004-08;  

Texas Woman’s 2009-13;  
Tex. A&M Commerce 2015-17)............................. 	 13	 446	 260	 0	 .632

	 58.	 Dianne Baker (SFA 1981-95;  
Texas Woman’s 1997-2005).................................... 	 24	 785	 462	 3	 .629

	 59.	L isa Barbaro (Southern Conn. St. 2005-14) ......... 	 10	 306	 184	 5	 .623
	 60.	 Doug Spears (Lander 1982-2005, 2012)................ 	 25	 827	 500	 1	 .623
@Ties counted as half won, half lost.*Active coach; %Co-head coach with Mike Hinkle for 1993;  

# Co-head coach with Jill Meerman for 1991; ^Now coaching at the Division III level; 
†Co-head coach with Janet Lloyd for 1995-98; $Now coaching at the Division I level.

BY VICTORIES
(Minimum 10 years as a Division II head coach; includes 
spring varsity fast-pitch record at four-year colleges only)

Coach, Team	 Yrs.	 W	L	  T	 @Pct.
	 1.	 *Gary Bryce (Wayne St. [MI] 1982-2017)............... 	 36	 1,249	 717	 8	 .635
	 2.	 Jan Hutchinson (Bloomsburg 1978-2010)........... 	 33	 1,215	 288	 2	 .808
	 3.	 *Chris Bellotto (Fla. Southern 1985-2017)............ 	 33	 1,199	 499	 1	 .706
	 4.	 *Lori Meyer (Minnesota St. 1985-2017)................. 	 33	 1,157	 649	 3	 .640
	 5.	F rank Cheek (Humboldt St. 1989-2013)................ 	 25	 1,147	 363	 2	 .759

Coach, Team	 Yrs.	 W	L	  T	 @Pct.
	 6.	 *Vickee Kazee-Hollifield (Carson-Newman  

1986-2017)..................................................................... 	 32	 1,134	 402	 1	 .738
	 7.	 ^Kathy Welter (Okla. Baptist 1980-82; 

Texas Tech 1983-85; CSU Bakersfield  
1986-2011)..................................................................... 	 32	 1,129	 573	 7	 .663

	 8. 	G eorge DiMatteo (Lewis 1984-2014)...................... 	 31	 1,032	 539	 6	 .656
	 9.	 *$Sandy Montgomery (SIUE 1989-2017).............. 	 29	 1,026	 519	 2	 .664
	 10.	 *Les Stuedeman (Ala.-Huntsville 1996-2017)..... 	 22	 1,016	 328	 1	 .756
	 11.	 Sandy Jerstad (Augustana [SD] 1977-2003)........ 	 27	 1,011	 359	 2	 .738
	 12.	 Tami Cyr (Centenary [LA] 1987-91;  

West Florida 1992-2014).......................................... 	 26	 1,003	 504	 1	 .665
	 13.	 *%Steve Warner (West Va. Wesleyan 1993-2017).	 25	 1,000	 351	 1	 .740
	 14.	 ^Scott Whitlock (Kennesaw St. 1991-2013)......... 	 23	 996	 300	 0	 .769
	 15.	 Judy Groff (American Int’l 1969-2011)................... 	 43	 973	 630	 5	 .607
	 16.	 Sheilah Gulas (Allegheny 1987-90;  

Wittenberg 1991-96; Ashland 1997-2017)...... 	 31	 926	 489	 1	 .654
	 17.	 *Judy Lawes (Kutztown 1988-2017)....................... 	 30	 926	 516	 2	 .642
	 18.	 *Rick Bertagnolli (USC Upstate1992-93;  

California [PA] 1994-2017)...................................... 	 26	 913	 284	 0	 .763
	 19.	 #Doug Woods (Grand Valley St. 1991-2014)....... 	 24	 889	 397	 3	 .691
	 20.	 *Donna Fields (St. Mary’s [TX] 1998-17)................ 	 20	 874	 340	 0	 .720
	 21. 	 *$Chris Hawkins (USC Upstate 1995-2017)......... 	 23	 859	 346	 1	 .713
	 22.	 *Ron Faubion (Southeastern Okla. 1997-2000; 

Mo. Southern St. 2001-02; Texas A&M- 
Kingsville 2003; Southeastern Okla. 2004-17). 	 21	 830	 379	 0	 .687

	 23.	 Doug Spears (Lander 1982-2005, 2012)................ 	 25	 827	 500	 1	 .623
	 24.	 Rhesa Sumrell (Mo. Western St. 1976-86;  

Missouri 1987; Central Mo. 1988-2006)............ 	 31	 822	 527	 0	 .609
	 25.	 Kevin Blaskowski (Kan. Wesleyan 1992-94; 

Washburn 1995; Phillips [OK] 1997-98; 
Southern Ark. 1999-2003; Eastern N.M.  
2004-05; West Tex. A&M 2006-17)....................... 	 24	 820	 508	 0	 .617

	 26.	 $Karen Linder (Ashland 1986-96;  
Kent St. 1997-2015).................................................... 	 30	 801	 634	 2	 .558

	 27.	 *~Alleen Hawkins (Furman 1984-95;  
Georgia 1997-2000; Erskine 2001-17)................ 	 32	 777	 738	 14	 .513

	 28.	 *Shena Hollar (Newberry 1998-99;  
Lenoir-Rhyne 2000-17)............................................. 	 20	 787	 312	 2	 .716

	 29.	 Dianne Baker (SFA 1981-95;  
Texas Woman’s 1997-2005).................................... 	 24	 785	 462	 3	 .629

	 30.	 Kathy DeYoung (UC Davis 1979-2004).................. 	 26	 777	 400	 2	 .660
	 31.	 *^Mary Yori (Omaha 1989-99;  

Colorado St. 2001-10; Neb. Wesleyan  
2016-17).......................................................................... 	 23	 773	 437	 3	 .638

	 32.	 *Michelle Frew (Rollins 1996-98, 2000-17)........... 	 21	 771	 325	 1	 .703
	 33.	 *Dean Johnson (Caldwell 1995-2017) ................... 	 23	 761	 340	 3	 .691
	 34.	  David Hanna (Coker 1992-2014)............................. 	 23	 760	 310	 1	 .710
	 35.	 *Mike Davenport (North Georgia 2001-17)......... 	 17	 756	 213	 0	 .780
	 36.	 *Alvy Early (Ark.-Monticello 1997-2017)............... 	 21	 743	 422	 2	 .638
	 37. 	 *Jerry Snyder (S.C. Aiken 1988-2017)..................... 	 31	 740	 700	 4	 .514
	 38.	 *Jamie Apicella (LIU Post 1999-2017)..................... 	 19	 737	 306	 2	 .706
	 39.	 *$Kathy Riley (Mount Olive 1994-97;  

Longwood 1998-2017)............................................. 	 24	 735	 448	 1	 .621
	 40.	 *Travis Scott (Southeastern Okla. 2001-03; 

Angelo St. 2004-17)................................................... 	 17	 727	 259	 3	 .737
	 41.	 Jan Schefkowitz (Chicago St. 1982-85;  

SUNY Cortland 1986-92;  
Stanislaus St. 1993-2015)........................................ 	 34	 719	 877	 1	 .451

	 42.	 *Greg Jones (Winona St. 2001-17)........................... 	 17	 702	 249	 4	 .737
	 43. 	 *Claudia Stabile (Pace 1982-2017)........................... 	 36	 689	 717	 4	 .490
	 44.	 !Charlie Beach (Keene St. 1986-2014) ................... 	 29	 687	 424	 8	 .618
	 45.	 *Patti Gerckens (UC San Diego 1993-2017)......... 	 25	 685	 568	 0	 .547
	 46.	 Jeanne Tostenson-Scarpello (Omaha  

2000-16).......................................................................... 	 17	 684	 261	 1	 .724
	 47.	 Teri Mariani (Portland St. 1977-2005)..................... 	 29	 663	 581	 0	 .533
	 48.	 Bill Haller (Minn. Duluth 1982-2005)....................... 	 24	 654	 306	 1	 .681
	 49.	 *Paula U’Ren (St. Cloud St. 1998-2017).................. 	 20	 647	 448	 1	 .591
	 50.	 *David Kuhn (Delta St. 1999-2008; 

Central Ark. 2009-17)................................................ 	 19	 636	 469	 0	 .576
	 51.	 Pat Lipira (Mo. Southern St. 1982-2000)................ 	 19	 633	 275	 0	 .697
	 52.	H oward Okita (Hawaii Loa 1988-92;  

Hawaii Pacific 1994-2008)....................................... 	 20	 625	 273	 3	 .695
	 53.	 *$Kelley Green (Lock Haven 2000-09;  

Coastal Caro. 2010-17).............................................. 	 18	 622	 324	 0	 .658
	 54.	 Jimmy Martin (Limestone 1990-2012)................... 	 23	 614	 605	 3	 .504
	 55.	 *Genny Stidham (Central Okla. 1998-2013;  

Texas Woman’s 2014-17).......................................... 	 20	 608	 376	 4	 .617
	 56.	 *Nan Whitley (Catawba 1990-2017)........................ 	 28	 607	 642	 3	 .486
	 57.	 *Callen Perreira (Hawaii Hilo 1990-2009, 2017). 	 21	 603	 367	 3	 .621
	 58.	L esa Bonee (Southern Wesleyan 1997-99;  

Mo.-St. Louis 2000-02; Nova  
Southeastern 2003-15)............................................. 	 19	 599	 428	 1	 .583

	 59.	 Brady Tigert (Tex. A&M-Kingsville 2000-03; 
Midwestern St. 2004-16).......................................... 	 16	 596	 310	 0	 .658

	 60.	 *Leslie Kanter (Tampa 1995-2017)........................... 	 23	 593	 419	 0	 .586
@Ties counted as half won, half lost. *Active coach;  #Co-head coach with Jill Meerman for 1991; 

%Co-head coach with Mike Hinkle for 1993; ^Now coaching at Division III level !Keene 
St. moved from Division II to Division III in 1998; ~Also ranked in another division’s all-
time listing.

Coach, Team	 Yrs.	 W	L	  T	 @Pct.
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Division III Coaching Records

Winningest Active Coaches

BY PERCENTAGE
(Minimum five years as a Division III head coach; includes 
spring varsity fast-pitch record at four-year colleges only)

Coach, Team	 Yrs.	 W	L	  T	 @Pct.
	 1.	 John Tschida, St. Thomas (MN).................................. 	 23	 892	 168	 0	 .842
	 2.	 Mike Reed, Texas-Tyler................................................... 	 16	 620	 140	 0	 .816
	 3.	 Margie Knight, Salisbury.............................................. 	 21	 775	 178	 2	 .813
	 4.	 Jackson Vaughan, Linfield........................................... 	 16	 587	 151	 1	 .795
	 5.	 Wade Wilson, Texas Lutheran..................................... 	 6	 203	 55	 0	 .787
	 6.	 Brandon Elliott, Va. Wesleyan..................................... 	 11	 353	 100	 0	 .779
	 7.	 Penny Siqueiros, Emory................................................ 	 19	 631	 186	 1	 .772
	 8.	 John Byrne, Moravian.................................................... 	 24	 786	 234	 0	 .771
	 9.	 Cheryl Milligan, Tufts..................................................... 	 14	 459	 138	 0	 .769
	 10.	 Janae Shirley, East Tex. Baptist................................... 	 10	 356	 111	 0	 .762
	 11.	 Mike McKenzie, Aurora................................................. 	 14	 470	 149	 2	 .758
	 12.	 Keith Parr, Chris. Newport............................................ 	 14	 472	 153	 1	 .755
	 13.	 Renae Hartl, Luther......................................................... 	 16	 514	 171	 0	 .750
	 14.	G eorge Wares, Central (IA)........................................... 	 33	 1,096	 372	 3	 .746
	 15.	 Donnie Danklefsen, Trine............................................. 	 13	 414	 145	 0	 .741
	 16.	 Denny Griffin, Alma........................................................ 	 30	 894	 331	 0	 .730
	 17.	 Whitney Goldstein, WPI................................................ 	 5	 155	 59	 0	 .724
	 18.	 Kim Wilson, Rowan......................................................... 	 27	 761	 293	 0	 .722
	 19.	 Anita Kubicka, Montclair St......................................... 	 27	 851	 332	 2	 .719
	 20.	 Brenda Volk, Wis.-Whitewater.................................... 	 19	 594	 237	 4	 .714
	 21.	 Julie Lenhart, SUNY Cortland..................................... 	 28	 892	 371	 2	 .706
	 22.	 Kimball Cassady, Birmingham-So............................ 	 7	 205	 92	 1	 .690
	 23.	 Jim Kulawiak, North Central (IL)................................ 	 29	 796	 361	 3	 .688
	 24.	 Jamie Burke, Keuka......................................................... 	 12	 256	 119	 1	 .682
	 25.	 Amy Weaver, Messiah.................................................... 	 20	 576	 269	 1	 .681
	 26.	 Deb Pallozzi, Ithaca......................................................... 	 31	 829	 413	 1	 .667
	 27.	L indsay Eagan, Thomas More.................................... 	 9	 256	 129	 0	 .665
	 28.	L isa Gigliello, King’s (PA)............................................... 	 24	 598	 302	 2	 .664
	 29.	L eslie Huntington, Wis.-Eau Claire........................... 	 16	 449	 228	 1	 .663
	 30.	 Dawn Simmons, Lynchburg....................................... 	 19	 536	 272	 2	 .663
	 31.	 Kate Heidkamp, Benedictine (IL).............................. 	 19	 538	 279	 2	 .658
	 32.	 Sally Miller, TCNJ.............................................................. 	 22	 567	 302	 3	 .652
	 33.	 Kris Herman, Williams.................................................... 	 30	 689	 373	 5	 .648
	 34.	 Janet Lloyd, Chapman................................................... 	 23	 614	 337	 0	 .646
	 35.	L ori Mayhew, Western New Eng............................... 	 21	 542	 297	 3	 .645
	 36.	 Amber Maisonet, Rensselaer...................................... 	 7	 178	 98	 0	 .645
	 37.	 Kris Kistler, Augustana (IL)........................................... 	 19	 501	 283	 3	 .639
	 38.	 Cristal Brown, Whitworth............................................. 	 6	 166	 95	 0	 .636
	 39.	H allie Cohen, Wm. Paterson....................................... 	 38	 815	 467	 5	 .635
	 40.	 Keri O’Meara, Wellesley................................................. 	 13	 300	 176	 3	 .629
	 41.	 Ryan Sullivan, Bowdoin................................................ 	 13	 322	 193	 3	 .625
	 42.	 Mike Mitchell, Roanoke................................................ 	 9	 223	 135	 0	 .623
	 43.	 Annette Hunt-Shepard, Gettysburg........................ 	 12	 307	 186	 2	 .622
	 44.	 Diana Pepin, Eastern Conn. St................................... 	 16	 398	 243	 2	 .621
	 45.	 Tiffany Ozbun, Denison................................................ 	 10	 252	 155	 0	 .619
	 46.	E ric Ramey, Castleton.................................................... 	 5	 97	 60	 2	 .616
	 47.	 Stella Porto, Staten Island............................................ 	 15	 353	 220	 2	 .616
	 48.	 Tony Holloway, Anderson (IN)................................... 	 10	 257	 161	 0	 .615
	 48.	 Ruth Kmak, Chicago....................................................... 	 18	 386	 243	 1	 .613
	 50.	 Margaret Yerdon, Rochester (NY)............................. 	 8	 209	 133	 0	 .611
	 51.	 Nan Payne, Capital.......................................................... 	 19	 470	 300	 3	 .610
	 52.	L arry Hennig, Mary Hardin-Baylor........................... 	 7	 180	 116	 0	 .608
	 53.	 Terry Martin, Piedmont................................................. 	 19	 466	 302	 1	 .607
	 54.	 Kelly Bevere, Middlebury............................................. 	 11	 225	 146	 1	 .606
	 55.	 Julie Smith, La Verne...................................................... 	 10	 259	 169	 0	 .605

@Ties counted as half won, half lost. †Co-head coach with Lisle Lloyd for 1995-98. 

(Minimum five years as an NCAA head coach, but 
fewer than five years at the Division III level)
	 Tot.	 DIII
Coach, Team	 Yrs.	 Yrs.	 W	L	  T	 @Pct.
Mary Yori, Neb. Wesleyan.......................................	 22	 1	 755	 419	 0	 .643
@Ties counted as half won, half lost.

BY VICTORIES
(Minimum five years as a head coach; includes spring 
varsity fast-pitch record at four-year colleges only)

Coach, Team	 Yrs.	 W	L	  T	 @Pct.
	 1.	G eorge Wares, Central (IA)........................................... 	 33	 1,096	 372	 3	 .746
	 2.	 Denny Griffin, Alma........................................................ 	 30	 894	 331	 0	 .730

	 3.	 John Tschida, St. Thomas (MN).................................. 	 23	 892	 168	 0	 .842
	 4.	 Julie Lenhart, SUNY Cortland..................................... 	 28	 892	 371	 2	 .706
	 5.	 Anita Kubicka, Montclair St......................................... 	 27	 851	 332	 2	 .719
	 6.	 Deb Pallozzi, Ithaca......................................................... 	 31	 829	 413	 1	 .667
	 7.	H allie Cohen, Wm. Paterson....................................... 	 38	 815	 467	 5	 .635
	 8.	 Jim Kulawiak, North Central (IL)................................ 	 29	 796	 361	 3	 .688
	 9.	 John Byrne, Moravian.................................................... 	 24	 786	 234	 0	 .771
	 10.	 Margie Knight, Salisbury.............................................. 	 21	 775	 178	 2	 .813
	 11.	 Kim Wilson, Rowan......................................................... 	 27	 761	 293	 0	 .722
	 12.	 Jan Forsty, Bethany (WV)............................................. 	 35	 750	 521	 4	 .590
	 13.	 Kris Herman, Williams.................................................... 	 30	 689	 373	 5	 .648
	 14.	 Penny Siqueiros, Emory................................................ 	 19	 631	 186	 1	 .772
	 15.	 Mike Reed, Texas-Tyler................................................... 	 16	 620	 140	 0	 .816
	 16.	F red Dohrmann, Widener............................................ 	 36	 616	 496	 0	 .554
	 17.	 Janet Lloyd, Chapman................................................... 	 23	 614	 337	 0	 .646
	 18.	L isa Gigliello, King’s (PA)............................................... 	 24	 598	 302	 2	 .664
	 19.	 Brenda Volk, Wis.-Whitewater.................................... 	 19	 594	 237	 4	 .714
	 20.	 Jackson Vaughan, Linfield........................................... 	 16	 587	 151	 1	 .795
	 21.	 Amy Weaver, Messiah.................................................... 	 20	 576	 269	 1	 .681
	 22.	 Sally Miller, TCNJ.............................................................. 	 22	 567	 302	 3	 .652
	 23.	 Jeanne Arbuckle, Marietta.......................................... 	 30	 553	 509	 3	 .521
	 24.	L ori Mayhew, Western New Eng............................... 	 21	 542	 297	 3	 .645
	 25.	 Jan Reddinger, Westminster (PA).............................. 	 26	 540	 399	 2	 .575
	 26.	 Kate Heidkamp, Benedictine (IL).............................. 	 19	 538	 279	 2	 .658
	 27.	 Dawn Simmons, Lynchburg....................................... 	 19	 536	 272	 2	 .663
	 28.	 Renae Hartl, Luther......................................................... 	 16	 514	 171	 0	 .750
	 29.	 Dee Conway, Mary Washington................................ 	 30	 514	 554	 3	 .481
	 30.	 Ron Simpson, Methodist.............................................. 	 21	 504	 388	 1	 .565
	 31.	 Kris Kistler, Augustana (IL)........................................... 	 19	 501	 283	 3	 .639
	 32.	 Joyce Maudie, Roger Williams................................... 	 25	 498	 678	 0	 .423
	 33.	 John Brackett, N.C. Wesleyan..................................... 	 26	 489	 485	 0	 .502
	 34.	 Bruce Weckworth, Curry............................................... 	 22	 488	 384	 5	 .559
	 35.	 Keith Parr, Chris. Newport............................................ 	 14	 472	 153	 1	 .755
	 36.	 Mike McKenzie, Aurora................................................. 	 14	 470	 149	 2	 .758
	 37.	 Nan Payne, Capital.......................................................... 	 19	 470	 300	 3	 .610
	 38.	 Terry Martin, Piedmont................................................. 	 19	 466	 302	 1	 .607
	 39.	 Cheryl Milligan, Tufts..................................................... 	 14	 459	 138	 0	 .769
	 40.	 Amy Gillmore, Carthage............................................... 	 20	 458	 307	 0	 .599
	 41.	 Donna Koczajowski, Coast Guard............................ 	 20	 456	 323	 1	 .585
	 42.	L eslie Huntington, Wis.-Eau Claire........................... 	 16	 449	 228	 1	 .663
	 43.	L inda Wage, Clark (MA)................................................. 	 29	 449	 396	 0	 .531
	 44.	 Dave Canan, Babson...................................................... 	 18	 446	 302	 1	 .596
 	45.	 John Dumaw, Brockport.............................................. 	 19	 436	 286	 2	 .604
	 46.	 Cheryl Condon, Elms..................................................... 	 31	 434	 422	 0	 .507
	 47.	 Phil McElroy, Emerson................................................... 	 19	 415	 301	 0	 .580
	 48.	 Donnie Danklefsen, Trine............................................. 	 13	 414	 145	 0	 .741
	 49.	 Kim Zarling, Beloit........................................................... 	 22	 413	 657	 0	 .386
	 50.	 Margie Acker, Kean......................................................... 	 18	 409	 340	 3	 .546
	 51.	 Kim Tatro, Lawrence....................................................... 	 24	 400	 357	 3	 .528
	 52.	 Diana Pepin, Eastern Conn. St................................... 	 16	 398	 243	 2	 .621
	 53.	H eather Stone, Western Conn. St............................. 	 17	 398	 305	 2	 .566
	 54.	 Ruth Kmak, Chicago....................................................... 	 18	 386	 243	 1	 .613
	 55.	 Rhonda Faunce, Elmira................................................. 	 29	 384	 390	 3	 .496

@Ties counted as half won, half lost.

(Minimum five years as an NCAA head coach, but 
fewer than five years at the Division III level)
	 Tot.	 DIII
Coach, Team	 Yrs.	 Yrs.	 W	L	  T	 @Pct.
Mary Yori, Neb. Wesleyan.......................................	 22	 1	 755	 419	 0	 .643
@Ties counted as half won, half lost.

Winningest Coaches All-Time

BY PERCENTAGE
(Minimum 10 years as a Division III head coach; includes 
spring varsity fast-pitch record at four-year colleges only)

Coach, Team	 Yrs.	 W	L	  T	 @Pct.
	 1.	 *John Tschida (St. Thomas [MN] 1995-2017)....... 	 23	 892	 168	 0	 .842
	 2.	 June Walker (TCNJ 1974-95)....................................... 	 22	 721	 154	 0	 .824
	 3.	 *Mike Reed (East Tex. Baptist 2001-03; 

Texas-Tyler 2005-17).................................................. 	 16	 620	 140	 0	 .816
	 4.	 *Margie Knight (Salisbury 1997-2017)................... 	 21	 775	 178	 2	 .813
	 5.	 *Jackson Vaughan (Linfield 2002-17)..................... 	 16	 587	 151	 1	 .795

Coach, Team	 Yrs.	 W	L	  T	 @Pct.



NCAA Softball Coaching Records through 2017� 9

	 6.	 *Brandon Elliott (Va. Wesleyan 2006-2017)......... 	 11	 353	 100	 0	 .779
	 7.	 *Penny Siqueiros (Emory 1999-2017)..................... 	 19	 631	 186	 1	 .772
	 8.	  *John Byrne (Moravian 1994-2017)....................... 	 24	 786	 234	 0	 .771
	 9.	 *Cheryl Milligan (Tufts 2004-17)............................... 	 14	 459	 138	 0	 .769
	 10.	 *Janae Shirley (East Tex. Baptist 2008-17)............ 	 10	 356	 111	 0	 .762
	 11.	 *Mike McKenzie (Aurora 2004-17)........................... 	 14	 470	 149	 2	 .758
	 12.	 *Keith Parr (Chris. Newport 2004-17)..................... 	 14	 472	 153	 1	 .755
	 13.	 *Renae Hartl (Luther 2002-17)................................... 	 16	 514	 171	 0	 .750
	 14.	 *George Wares (Central [IA] 1985-2017)............... 	 33	 1,096	 372	 3	 .746
	 15.	H enry Christowski (Simpson 1996-2015)............. 	 20	 624	 212	 2	 .746
	 16.	 *Donnie Danklefsen (Trine 2005-17)...................... 	 13	 414	 145	 0	 .741
	 17.	 Peter Brown (Union [NY] 1998-2009)..................... 	 12	 306	 109	 3	 .736
	 18.	 Terry McGowan (Ursinus 2001-10).......................... 	 10	 291	 107	 2	 .730
	 19.	 *Denny Griffin (Alma 1989-2017)............................. 	 30	 894	 331	 0	 .730
	 20.	 Karen Tropp Veronesi (Mount Holyoke  

1979-84; Nichols 1985-92)...................................... 	 14	 188	 71	 0	 .726
	 21.	 *Kim Wilson (Wash. & Jeff. 1991-96;  

Rowan 1997-2017)..................................................... 	 27	 761	 293	 0	 .722
	 22.	 Clyde Washburne (Eastern Conn. St.  

1977-87, 93)................................................................... 	 12	 284	 110	 1	 .720
	 23.	 *Anita Kubicka (Montclair St. 1991-2017)............. 	 27	 851	 332	 2	 .719
	 24.	 Bob Timmons (Mt. Mercy 1983-84;  

Coe 1998-2014)........................................................... 	 29	 927	 366	 0	 .717
	 25.	G ina Loudenburg (Wheaton [MA]  

1990-2008)..................................................................... 	 19	 539	 215	 3	 .714
	 26.	 *Brenda Volk (Wis.-Whitewater 1999-2017)........ 	 19	 594	 237	 4	 .714
	 27.	 Irv Madsen (Wis.-Whitewater 1982-86, 94-98)... 	 10	 264	 106	 2	 .712
	 28.	 Don Flewelling (SUNY Oneonta 1991-2001)....... 	 11	 261	 107	 0	 .709
	 29.	G eorge Dix (McDaniel 1989-2004).......................... 	 16	 325	 133	 1	 .709
	 30.	 Jeff Annis (Gust. Adolphus 2006-16)....................... 	 11	 325	 134	 1	 .708
	 31.	 *Julie Lenhart (Wis.-Platteville 1990-94;  

SUNY Cortland 1995-2017).................................... 	 28	 892	 371	 2	 .706
	 32. 	L eticia Pineda-Boutte (UC-Colo. Springs 2000; 

Washington-St. Louis 2006-16)............................. 	 12	 372	 159	 1	 .700
	 33.	 Sam Bedrosian (Aurora 1977-94).............................. 	 18	 383	 164	 0	 .700
	 34.	 Ben Allen (Ramapo 1999-2012)................................ 	 14	 399	 173	 0	 .698
	 35.	 Deb DiMatteo (MacMurray 1979;  

Benedictine [IL] 1981-94)........................................ 	 15	 346	 154	 0	 .692
	 36.	 Mark Veilleux (Endicott 1995-2017)........................ 	 23	 620	 275	 12	 .690
	 37.	 *Jim Kulawiak (North Central [IL] 1989-2017)..... 	 29	 796	 361	 3	 .688
	 38.	 Charlotte Slocum (Misericordia 1981-2009)........ 	 29	 675	 309	 0	 .686
	 39.	 Donna Newberry (Muskingum 1975-2010)........ 	 36	 906	 419	 1	 .684
	 40.	 Cindy Zelinsky (Wis.-Superior 1989-90;  

St. Thomas [MN] 1997-99;  
Washington-St. Louis 2000-2005)....................... 	 11	 309	 143	 1	 .684

	 41.	 *Jamie Burke (Keuka 2006-17).................................. 	 12	 256	 119	 1	 .682
	 42.	 *Amy Weaver (Messiah 1998-17).............................. 	 20	 576	 269	 1	 .681
	 43.	 !*Rick Noren (Pacific Lutheran 1995-2008;  

Saint Martin’s 2011-17)............................................. 	 21	 612	 290	 2	 .678
	 44.	L en Maiorani (Brockport 1985-91; 

St. John Fisher 1995-2003)...................................... 	 26	 672	 331	 5	 .669
	 45.	 Mike Kirkpatrick (Gettysburg 1990-2007)............ 	 18	 358	 178	 1	 .668
	 46.	 *Deb Pallozzi (Rensselaer 1987-88;  

Ithaca 1989-2017)....................................................... 	 31	 829	 413	 1	 .667
	 47.	  &Alicia O’Brien (Western Conn. St. 1990-2006).	 17	 423	 213	 3	 .664
	 48.	 *Lisa Gigliello (King’s [PA] 1994-2017).................... 	 24	 598	 302	 2	 .664
	 49.	 *Leslie Huntington (Wis.-Eau Claire 2002-17)..... 	 16	 449	 228	 1	 .663
	 50.	 *Dawn Simmons (Lynchburg 1999-2017)............ 	 19	 536	 272	 2	 .663
	 51.	 *Laurie Nevarez (Redlands 2004-13;  

Cal St. San Marcos 2014-17)................................... 	 14	 414	 213	 2	 .660
	 52.	 Mandy Neal (Ill. Wesleyan 1989-2001)................... 	 13	 344	 178	 1	 .659
	 53.	 *Kate Heidkamp (Benedictine [IL] 1998-2017)... 	 19	 538	 279	 2	 .658
	 54.	 *^Jennifer Walter (St. Scholastica 2000-15;  

Minn. Duluth 2016-17)............................................. 	 18	 517	 270	 0	 .657
	 55.	 *!Sheilah Gulas (Allegheny 1987-90;  

Wittenberg 1991-96; Ashland 1997-2017)...... 	 31	 926	 489	 1	 .654
	 56.	 *Sally Miller (TCNJ 1996-2017).................................. 	 22	 567	 302	 3	 .652
	 57.	 Cyndi Gramlich-Covello (Wm. Paterson 1984;  

Kean 1985-87; Wm. Paterson 1988-1994)........ 	 11	 284	 153	 1	 .650
	 58.	 Steve Williams (St. Thomas [MN] 1982-96)........... 	 15	 370	 200	 1	 .649
	 59. 	 *Kris Herman (Tufts 1988-2003;  

Williams 2004-17)....................................................... 	 30	 689	 373	 5	 .648
	 60.	 *†Janet Lloyd (Chapman 1995-2017)..................... 	 23	 614	 337	 0	 .646
@Ties counted as half won, half lost. *Active coach; †Co-head coach with Lisle Lloyd for 1995-98; 
&Currently associate head coach at Central (Iowa); !Now coaching at Division II level.

BY VICTORIES
(Minimum 10 years as a Division III head coach; includes spring varsity fast-pitch 

record at four-year colleges only)
Coach, Team	 Yrs.	 W	L	  T	 @Pct.

	 1.	 *George Wares (Central [IA] 1985-2017)............... 	 33	 1,096	 372	 3	 .746
	 2.	 Bob Timmons (Mt. Mercy 1983-1994;  

Coe 1998-2014)........................................................... 	 29	 927	 366	 0	 .717
	 3.	 Sheilah Gulas (Allegheny 1987-90;  

Wittenberg 1991-96; Ashland 1997-2017)...... 	 31	 926	 489	 1	 .654

Coach, Team	 Yrs.	 W	L	  T	 @Pct.
	 4.	 Donna Newberry (Muskingum 1975-2010)........ 	 36	 906	 419	 1	 .684
	 5.	 *Denny Griffin (Alma 1989-2017)............................. 	 30	 894	 331	 0	 .730
	 6.	 *John Tschida (St. Thomas [MN] 1995-2017)....... 	 23	 892	 168	 0	 .842
	 7.	  *Julie Lenhart (Wis.-Platteville 1990-94;  

SUNY Cortland 1995-2017).................................... 	 28	 892	 371	 2	 .706
	 8.	 *Anita Kubicka (Montclair St. 1991-2017)............. 	 27	 851	 332	 2	 .719
	 9.	 *Deb Pallozzi (Rensselaer 1987-88;  

Ithaca 1989-2017)....................................................... 	 31	 829	 413	 1	 .667
	 10.	 *Hallie Cohen (FDU-Florham 1980-94; 

Wm. Paterson 1995-2017)....................................... 	 38	 815	 467	 5	 .635
	 11.	 *Jim Kulawiak (North Central [IL] 1989-2017)..... 	 29	 796	 361	 3	 .688
	 12.	 *John Byrne (Moravian 1994-2017) ....................... 	 24	 786	 234	 0	 .771
	 13.	 *Margie Knight (Salisbury 1997-2017)................... 	 21	 775	 178	 2	 .813
	 14.	 *Kim Wilson (Wash. & Jeff. 1991-96;  

Rowan 1997-2017)..................................................... 	 27	 761	 293	 0	 .722
	 15.	 *Jan Forsty (Wheeling Jesuit 1982-86;  

Bethany [WV] 1988-2017)....................................... 	 35	 750	 521	 4	 .590
	 16.	 June Walker (TCNJ 1974-95)....................................... 	 22	 721	 154	 0	 .824
	 17. 	 *Kris Herman (Tufts 1988-2003;  

Williams 2004-17)....................................................... 	 30	 689	 373	 5	 .648
	 18.	 Charlie Beach (Keene St. 1986-2013)...................... 	 29	 687	 424	 8	 .618
	 19.	 Karla Wolters (Calvin 1975-87;  

Hope 1988-2010)........................................................ 	 32	 684	 398	 0	 .632
	 20.	 Charlotte Slocum (Misericordia 1981-2009)........ 	 29	 675	 309	 0	 .686
	 21.	L en Maiorani (Brockport 1985-91; 

St. John Fisher 1995-2013)...................................... 	 26	 672	 331	 5	 .669
	 22.	 Sandy Douglas (Mount Union 1986-2015).......... 	 30	 671	 429	 1	 .610
	 23.	 DeeDee Enabenter-Omidiji (Bridgewater [MA]  

1984-91, 1993-2000;  San Jose St. 2001-08;  
Brown 2009-12)........................................................... 	 28	 655	 516	 4	 .559

	 24.	 *Penny Siqueiros (Emory 1999-2017)..................... 	 19	 631	 186	 1	 .772
	 25.	H enry Christowski (Simpson 1996-2015)............. 	 20	 624	 212	 2	 .746
	 26.	 *Mike Reed (East Tex. Baptist 2001-03;  

Texas-Tyler 2005-17).................................................. 	 16	 620	 140	 0	 .816
	 27.	 *Mark Veilleux (Endicott 1995-2017)...................... 	 23	 620	 275	 12	 .690
	 28.	 *Fred Dohrmann (Widener 1981, 1983-2017).... 	 36	 616	 496	 0	 .554
	 29.	 *†Janet Lloyd (Chapman 1995-2017)..................... 	 23	 614	 337	 0	 .646
	 30.	 *^Rick Noren (Pacific Lutheran 1995-2008;  

Saint Martin’s 2011-17)............................................. 	 21	 612	 290	 2	 .678
	 31.	 Donnie Fulk (Bridgewater [VA] 1992-2015)......... 	 24	 609	 345	 1	 .638
	 32.	 *Lisa Gigliello (King’s [PA] 1994-2017).................... 	 24	 598	 302	 2	 .664
	 33.	 *Brenda Volk (Wis.-Whitewater 1999-2017)........ 	 19	 594	 237	 4	 .714
	 34.	 *Jackson Vaughan (Linfield 2002-17)..................... 	 16	 587	 151	 1	 .795
	 35. 	  Vickie Van Kleeck (Mercer 1989-91;  

Ferrum 1992-2015).................................................... 	 27	 587	 509	 2	 .536
	 36.	 *Amy Weaver (Messiah 1998-2017)........................ 	 20	 576	 269	 1	 .681
	 37.	 Marge Willadsen (Buena Vista 1981-2008)........... 	 28	 569	 447	 2	 .560
	 38. 	 *Sally Miller (TCNJ 1996-2017).................................. 	 22	 567	 302	 3	 .652
	 39.	 Sandra Hollander (Buffalo St. 1989-2011)............ 	 24	 562	 342	 2	 .621
	 40.	 Dick Bailey (St. Joseph’s [ME] 1985-95;  

Westbrook 1996; Colby 1997-2009)................... 	 29	 560	 342	 2	 .621
 	41.	 *Jeanne Arbuckle (Marietta 1988-2017)............... 	 30	 553	 509	 3	 .521
	 42.	 *Lori Mayhew (Western New Eng. 1997-2017).. 	 21	 542	 297	 3	 .645
	 43. 	 *Jan Reddinger (La Roche 1992-96;  

Westminster [PA] 1997-2017)................................ 	 26	 540	 399	 2	 .575
	 44.	G ina Loudenburg (Wheaton [MA]  

1990-2008)..................................................................... 	 19	 539	 215	 3	 .714
	   	Val Julien (Stockton 1987-2015)............................... 	 29	 539	 510	 2	 .514
	 46.	 *Kate Heidkamp (Benedictine [IL] 1998-2017)... 	 19	 538	 279	 2	 .658
	 47.	 *Dawn Simmons (Lynchburg 1999-2017)............ 	 19	 536	 272	 2	 .663
	 48.	 Dennis Johnson (Saint Benedict 1987-2012)...... 	 26	 522	 324	 3	 .617
	 49. 	 Betty Hoff (Luther 1969-2001)................................... 	 33	 521	 350	 1	 .598
	 50.	 *^Jennifer Walter (St. Scholastica 2000-15; 

Minn. Duluth 2016-17)............................................. 	 18	 517	 270	 0	 .657
	 51.	 *Renae Hartl (Luther 2002-17)................................... 	 16	 514	 171	 0	 .750
	 52. 	 *Dee Conway (Mary Washington 1988-2017).... 	 30	 514	 554	 3	 .481
	 53.	 *Ron Simpson (St. Andrews 1996-97;  

Methodist 1999-2017).............................................. 	 21	 504	 388	 1	 .565
	 54.	 *Kris Kistler (Plattsburgh St. 1999,  

Augustana [IL] 2000-17).......................................... 	 19	 501	 283	 3	 .639
	 55.	 *John Brackett (N.C. Wesleyan 1992-2017).......... 	 26	 489	 485	 0	 .502
	 56. 	 *Bruce Weckworth (Curry 1996-2017)................... 	 22	 488	 384	 5	 .559
	 57.	F aye Perkins (Wis.-River Falls 1989-1997,   

1999-2007, 2012-15)................................................. 	 22	 479	 403	 2	 .543
	 58.	 Kathy Mangano (Springfield 1990-2009)............. 	 20	 475	 390	 1	 .549
	 59.	 *Keith Parr (Chris. Newport 2004-17)..................... 	 14	 472	 153	 1	 .755
	 60.	 *&Jamie Smyth (St. Joseph’s [ME] 1998-2017).... 	 20	 475	 390	 1	 .549
@Ties counted as half won, half lost. *Active coach.  ^Now coaching at the Division II level;  
†Co-head coach with Lisle Lloyd for 1995-98. &Co-head coach with Dick Bailey 2013-16.

Coach, Team	 Yrs.	 W	L	  T	 @Pct.


